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Introduction 
 

People have been writing syllabics using their own style, depending on where they 

learned the system, which community they come from, how old they are and what 

pronunciation they use.  This manual has been prepared to help people write the Cree 

syllabics in a more consistent way.   

 

Cree Language and Culture teachers and linguists together with the Education 

Consultants in Cree Programs have been working toward a consistent spelling system for 

the Southern and for the Northern dialects for many years. The process is still ongoing 

and this manual is being updated periodically.  There have been spelling revisions since 

the first Cree Lexicon was published in 1987. Subsequent publications of books and 

dictionaries incorporated the spelling changes, and so will the next print and online 

publications. 

 

Although each Cree community in the James Bay area has its own distinct style of 

speaking the language, there are two main dialects of Cree with different pronunciations, 

so there are two main ways of spelling - Northern and Southern.  
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Syllabic Chart - Eastern James Bay Cree 
          Finals 
 
 ᐁ ᐃ ᐄ ᐅ ᐆ  ᐊ ᐋ   ᐤ ᐦ 
   e i ii u uu  a aa   u h 
 
 ᐧᐁ ᐧᐃ ᐧᐄ ᐧᐅ ᐧᐆ ᐧᐊ ᐧᐋ 
 we wi wii       wu      wuu wa waa 
 
ᐧᐯ ᐯ ᐱ ᐲ ᐳ ᐴ ᐸ ᐹ ᐧᐹ  ᑉ 
pwe  pe pi pii pu puu pa paa pwaa  p 
 
ᐧᑌ ᑌ ᑎ ᑏ ᑐ ᑑ ᑕ ᑖ ᐧᑖ  ᑦ 
twe te ti tii tu tuu ta taa twaa  t 
 
ᐧᑫ ᑫ ᑭ ᑮ ᑯ ᑰ ᑲ ᑳ ᐧᑳ  ᒃ ᒄ 
kwe ke ki kii ku kuu ka kaa kwaa  k kw 
 
ᐧᒉ ᒉ ᒋ ᒌ ᒍ ᒎ ᒐ ᒑ ᐧᒑ  ᒡ 
chwe che chi chii chu chuu cha chaa chwaa  ch 
 
ᐧᒣ ᒣ ᒥ ᒦ ᒧ ᒨ ᒪ ᒫ ᐧᒫ  ᒻ  
mwe me mi mii  mu muu ma maa mwaa  m  
 
ᐧᓀ ᓀ ᓂ ᓃ ᓄ ᓅ ᓇ ᓈ ᐧᓈ  ᓐ 
nwe ne ni nii nu nuu na naa nwaa  n 
 
ᐧᓓ ᐧᓓ ᓕ ᓖ ᓗ ᓘ ᓚ ᓛ ᐧᓛ  ᓪ 
lwe       le  li lii lu luu la laa lwaa  l 
 
ᐧᓭ ᓭ ᓯ ᓰ ᓱ ᓲ ᓴ ᓵ ᐧᓵ  ᔅ 
swe se si sii su suu sa saa swaa  s 
 
ᐧᔐ ᔐ ᔑ ᔒ ᔓ ᔔ ᔕ ᔖ ᐧᔖ  ᔥ 
shwe she shi shii shu shuu sha shaa shwaa  sh 
 
ᐧᔦ  ᔦ ᔨ ᔩ ᔪ ᔫ ᔭ ᔮ ᐧᔮ  ᔾ 
ywe     ye yi yii yu yuu ya yaa ywaa  y 
 
ᐧᕃ   ᕃ ᕆ ᕇ ᕈ ᕉ ᕋ ᕌ ᐧᕌ  ᕐ 
rwe      re  ri rii ru ruu ra raa rwaa  r 
  
ᐧᕓ   ᕓ ᕕ ᕖ ᕗ ᕘ ᕙ ᕚ ᐧᕚ  ᕝ 
vwe     ve vi vii vu vuu va vaa vwaa  v, f, ph 
 
ᐧᕞ   ᕞ ᕠ ᕢ ᕤ ᕥ ᕦ ᕧ ᐧᕧ  ᕪ 
thwe    the thi thii thu thuu tha thaa thwaa  th  
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Part One:  Dialect Differences  

1.1 The syllabic chart  

1.2 North - South differences 
Speakers from Wemindji, Chisasibi, Whapmagoostui, and sometimes Eastmain use  ᐋ, 
ᐹ, ᒑ, ᒫ, ᓈ, ᓵ, ᔖ instead of  ᐁ, ᐯ, ᑌ, ᒉ, ᒣ, ᓀ, ᓭ, ᔐ. 
 
 Southern    Northern 
 ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓐ     ᐋᒥᐦᐧᑳᓐ 
 ᐯᔭᒄ     ᐹᔨᒄ 
 ᑌᐧᐁᐦᐄᑲᓐ    ᑖᐧᐋᐦᐄᑭᓐ 
 ᑫᓇᐧᐋᐸᒫᑦ    ᑳᓂᐧᐋᐱᒫᑦ 
 ᒉᐧᑳᓐ     ᒑᐧᑳᓐ 
 ᒣᒣᐱᓲᓐ    ᒫᒫᐱᓲᓐ 
 ᓀᐧᐋᐤ     ᓈᐧᐋᐤ 
 ᓭᒋᓲ     ᓵᒋᓲ 
 ᔐᔐᔔ     ᔖᔖᔔ 
 ᔦᑳᐤ     ᔮᑳᐤ 
 
The Northern speakers do not use ᐸ, ᑕ, ᑲ, ᒐ, ᒪ, ᓇ, ᓴ, ᔕ, ᔭ but instead use ᐱ, 
ᑎ, ᑭ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ, ᔨ. 
 Southern    Northern 
 ᐸᑯᓀᔮᐤ    ᐱᑯᓈᔮᐤ 
 ᑕᐦᑳᔮᐤ     ᑎᐦᑳᔮᐤ 
 ᑲᐸᑦ     ᑭᐱᑦ 
 ᒐᐦᑳᐯᔥ     ᒋᐦᑳᐹᔥ 
 ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ    ᒥᓯᓂᐦᐄᑭᓐ 
 ᓇᒣᔅ     ᓂᒫᔅ 
 ᓴᑳᐤ     ᓯᑳᐤ 
 ᔕᐧᐁᔨᒣᐤ    ᔑᐧᐋᔨᒫᐤ 
 ᔭᐦᒋᓇᒻ     ᔨᐦᒋᓂᒻ 

 

The full syllabic chart shows all the symbols that are used in writing Eastern 
James Bay Cree.  Some symbols are used only in the Southern dialect, not in the 
Northern, as explained below.   
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 However, ᐊ is used in both Northern and Southern dialects at the beginning of a word, and 
 after ᐦ in some verbs. 

 Southern    Northern 
 ᐊᑎᐦᒄ     ᐊᑎᐦᒄ 
 ᐊᒥᔅᒄ     ᐊᒥᔅᒄ 
 ᐊᒪᐦᒄ     ᐊᒥᐦᒄ 
 ᐅᑖᒪᐦᐊᒻ    ᐅᑖᒥᐦᐊᒻ 

 

1.3 Eastmain speakers 
In Eastmain, speakers use both Southern and Northern pronunciations since the 
community is on the boundary of the two dialect areas.  Sometimes the two 
pronunciations are used in a single word, or show up in the written form. 

 

1.4 ᓭ, ᓯ, ᓱ, ᓴ, ᔅ and ᔐ, ᔑ, ᔓ, ᔕ, ᔥ 
Both these sets are used in writing East Cree words.  Some Inland speakers may 
pronounce the ᔐ, ᔑ, ᔓ, ᔕ, ᔥ as ᓭ, ᓯ, ᓱ, ᓴ, ᔅ  and therefore may want to check 
their spelling with the dictionary.   
 
 ᓭ ᓯ ᓱ ᓴ ᔅ    ᔐ ᔑ ᔓ ᔕ ᔥ 
 ᓭᕌ     ᔐᕆᓪ 
 ᓯᓈᐤ     ᔑᑳᒄ  
 ᓰᐅᑏᔅ     ᔒᔒᑯᓐ  
 ᐱᓱᔑᓐ     ᔔᔓᐧᐋᐤ 
 ᓲᑉ     ᔔᑳᐤ  
 ᓭᒋᓲ     ᔖᔥ 

  ᓴᑲᐧᐹᓐ     ᔕᐧᐁᔨᒣᐤ 

1.5 Writing ᒡ at the end of a word 
There is a tendency for southern coastal speakers to pronounce ᒡ as ᑦ at the end of words.  
Special attention is needed when writing final ᒡ.  

  Write…    Not… 
  ᐄᔨᔫᒡ     ᐄᔨᔫᑦ 
  ᐁ ᓂᐹᔮᐦᒡ    ᐁ ᓂᐹᔮᐦᑦ 
  ᐁ ᐱᒧᐦᑌᔮᐦᒡ    ᐁ ᐱᒧᐦᑌᔮᐦᑦ 
  ᐄᔨᔫᔅᐧᑫᐅᒡ    ᐄᔨᔫᔅᐧᑫᐅᑦ 



 

Revised March 2017  Southern Spelling Manual 

 

7 

Note that there are words that do end in ᑦ (such ᒉᑳᑦ, ᐁ ᓂᐸᑦ) and these ones should 
not be changed to ᒡ. 

1.6 Inland and Coastal differences in pronunciation 
There is a dialect difference between Inland and Coastal Southern speakers in the 
pronunciation of certain words such as the ones below. Such words are marked in the 
dictionary as either 'coastal' or 'inland'. 
 
 Coastal    Inland 

  ᓂᔮᔪ     ᓂᔮᔨᓐ 
  ᓂᔮᔪᔖᑉ    ᓂᔮᔨᓂᔖᑉ 
  ᓂᔮᔪᒥᑎᓅ    ᓂᔮᔨᓂᒥᑎᓅ 
  ᐄᔨᔫ     ᐄᓅ 
  ᒥᔅᑎᓯᓃᐅᐄᔨᔫ   ᒥᔅᑎᓯᓃᐅᐄᓅ 
  ᓀᒥᔅᑳᐅᐄᔨᔫ    ᓀᒥᔅᑳᐅᐄᓅ 
  ᒋᓭᓰᐲᐅᐄᔨᔫ    ᒋᓭᓰᐲᐅᐄᓅ 
  ᐄᔨᔅᒋᓯᓐ    ᐄᓇᔅᒋᓯᓐ 
  ᐄᔮᔥᑦ     ᐄᓈᔥᑦ 
  ᐄᔨᔥᑯᑌᐤ    ᐄᓂᔥᑯᑌᐤ 
  ᐄᔨᔫᔅᐧᑫᐤ    ᐄᓅᔅᐧᑫᐤ 
  ᐄᔨᔫᔥᑌᐤ    ᐄᓅᔥᑌᐤ 
  ᐄᔨᔑᑉ     ᐄᓂᔑᑉ 
  ᐄᔨᒥᓐᐦ     ᐄᓂᒥᓈᓐᐦ 
  ᐄᔮᐦᑎᒄ     ᐄᓈᐦᑎᒄ 
  ᐊᐦᐄᐲ     ᐊᐦᐊᐲ 
  ᐅᔑᐦᐄᒣᓭᐤ    ᐅᔑᐦᐊᒣᓭᐤ 
  ᔔᔮᓐ     ᔔᓕᔮᐤ 
  ᐊᐳᐃᐦᒉᐤ    ᐊᐴᐦᒉᐤ  
  ᐅᐦᒋᑰ     ᐅᐦᒋᑰᓐ/ᐅᐦᒋᑰ 
  ᓀᐧᐋᐯᑲᒨᐦ    ᓀᐧᐋᐯᑲᒧᓐᐦ/ᓀᐧᐋᐯᑲᒨᐦ 
  ᐯᑲᑌᐦᑕᒻ    ᐯᑲᑌᑐᑕᒻ 
  ᐊᓯᒋᔥᑲᒻ    ᐊᓯᑎᔥᑲᒻ 
  ᔒᐅᑌᐤ     ᔒᐧᐁᔫ 
  ᑮᐹ     ᑲᔭᐹ 
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Part Two:  ᒋᐦᑲᔥᑖᑲᓐᐦ The Use of Dots 

2.1  Dots Over a Syllabic Symbol 
 

A dot above a syllabic symbol marks a long vowel. The dot can be used over the ᐃ set, 
the ᐊ set or the ᐅ set.  There is no dot over the ᐁ set. 

 
  Short (no dot)    Long (with dot) 

 i ᐃᔥᑯᑌᐤ   ᐄᔨᔫ   ii 
 wi ᐧᐃᔮᐸᒣᐤ   ᐧᐄᒥᓂᒌ   wii 
 pi ᐱᒥᐸᔫ    ᐲᒥᐸᔫ  pii 
 ti ᑎᐹᓐ    ᑏᐧᐹᑦ   tii 
 ki ᑭᒋᓐ    ᑮᐹ   kii 
 chi ᒋᐧᓈᐤ    ᒌᓈᐤ  chii 
 mi ᒥᒋᓲ    ᒦᒋᓲ  mii 
 ni ᓂᐲ    ᓃᐲᔥ  nii 
 si ᓯᔅᒎ    ᓰᐅᑏᔅ  sii 
 shi ᔑᑳᒄ    ᔒᑲᐦᐆ  shii 
 
 u ᐅᐦᐸᐦᐆ   ᐆᒉᐤ  uu 
 pu ᐳᐧᐋᑌᐤ   ᐴᓃᐤ  puu 
 tu ᑐᐧᐋᐤ    ᑑᐦᐋᓐ  tuu 
 ku ᑯᑕᐲᐤ    ᑰᓐ  kuu 
 chu ᒪᒍᓂᔥ    ᒎᒎᔑᓈᐳᐃ chuu 
 mu ᒧᓵᔅᑰ    ᒨᔅ  muu 
 nu ᓄᐧᐁᔅᐧᑫᔫ   ᓅᑕᐦᐊᒻ  nuu 
 su ᐱᓱᐦᑌᐤ    ᓲᐦᑲᓐ  suu 
 shu ᔑᔓᓀᐤ   ᔔᔔᐦᐧᑫᐤ shuu 
 yu ᒥᔪᔔ    ᔫᑎᓐ  yuu 
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 Short (no dot)   Long (with dot) 
 a ᐊᒋᒄ    ᐋᐦᒋᒄ  aa 
 wa   ᐧᐊᒋᔥᒄ    ᐧᐋᐤ  waa 
 pa   ᐸᐦᑳᓐ    ᐹᐦᑳᓇᒻ  paa 
 ta   ᑕᐦᒋᓀᐤ    ᑖᐦᒋᓀᐤ  taa 
 ka   ᑲᔅᑲᒣᒨ    ᑳᔥᑲᐦᐄᑲᓐ kaa 
 cha  ᒐᐦᑳᐯᔥ    ᒑᐦᑳᔅᐧᑫᔫ chaa 
 ma   ᒪᒋᐸᔫ    ᒫᒋᐸᔫ  maa 
 na   ᓇᒋᐸᔫ    ᓈᓯᐯᐤ  naa 
 sa   ᓴᑲᐧᐯᐤ    ᓵᒉᐧᐁᔮᐸᒣᐤ saa 
 sha  ᔕᐦᐧᑫᔨᒣᐤ   ᔖᐦᐧᑫᐦᐄᑲᓐ shaa 

ya  ᔭᐦᒋᔥᑲᒻ   ᔮᔦᐤ  yaa 
 

2.2 Dots in Front of a Syllabic Symbol 
 

Dots are written before a syllabic symbol and indicate a w sound before the vowel, or 
between the consonant and the following vowel. 
 

No w-dot in front   w-dot in front 
e    ᐁᔥᒄ     ᐧᐁᔥᑲᒡ  we  
a  ᐊᒋᑳᔥ   ᐧᐊᒋᔥᒄ  wa  
i  ᐃᔦᔅᑯᐴ  ᐧᐃᔦᔥ  wi 
ii  ᐄᐹᑎᓐ   ᐧᐄᐸᒡ  wii 
aa  ᐋᐸᑎᓐ   ᐧᐋᐸᓐ  waa 
pe   ᐯᑖᐤ   ᑖᐧᐯᐤ  pwe  
paa  ᐹᔥᑮ   ᐧᐹᔥᑑ  pwaa 
te   ᑌᐧᐁᐦᐄᑲᓐ  ᐃᐧᑌᐤ  twe  
taa  ᑖᐱᔥᑯᓐ  ᐧᑖᐸᔫ  twaa 
ke   ᑫᐦᑫᒄ   ᐧᑫᔅᑌᐦ  kwe  
kaa  ᑕᐦᑳᐤ   ᑕᐦᐧᑳᐤ  kwaa 
chaa  ᒑᒃ   ᐧᒑᑲᓕᑦ  chwaa 
me   ᒣᐧᑳᒡ   ᐧᒣᐦᒡ  mwe  
maa  ᒫᒃ   ᐧᒫᒄ  mwaa 
naa  ᒌᓈᐤ   ᒋᐧᓈᐤ  nwaa 
se   ᐅᓭᐧᐁᐸᔫ  ᐃᔮᐧᓭ  swe  
she   ᔐᑯᒡ   ᒪᓂᐧᔐᐤ  shwe  
yaa  ᔮᔑᐸᔫ   ᐧᔮᒉᐸᔫ  ywaa 
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Part Three:  Syllabic Finals 
 

The syllabic finals are a small version of the last column of regular size symbols on the 
chart. They are used mainly at the ends of words. ᔅ and ᔥ and ᐦ are also used in the 
middle of words. The syllabic finals may be used alone or in a set of two or three, but no 
more than three in a row are used. When there are three in a row, the last one is always ᐦ. 

3.1 Small syllabic symbols at the end of a word 
 
 One symbol  Two symbols  Three symbols 
 

ᒥᑎᐦᒌᐦ 
ᐧᐋᐤ    ᐧᐋᐤᐦ   
ᓈᐯᐤ      ᓈᐯᐤᐦ  
ᑕᑉ   ᐊᑯᐦᑉ   ᐊᑯᐦᑉᐦ 
ᓲᑉ   ᓲᑉᐦ 
ᐅᔅᑳᑦ     ᐅᔅᑳᑦᐦ 
ᐸᑦ   ᒥᐦᑦ, ᐧᐄᔥᑦ  ᐧᐄᔥᑦᐦ 
ᒉᒃ   ᑌᐯᔨᐦᑕᐦᒃ 
ᒥᔥᑎᒄ   ᐊᑎᐦᒄ    ᐊᑎᐦᒄᐦ   
ᐊᓵᒻ     ᐅᑎᓵᒻᐦ  
ᐊᑎᒻ     ᐅᑌᒻᐦ 
ᐅᑖᐹᓐ     ᐅᑖᐹᓐᐦ  ᐅᑖᐹᓈᔅᒄᐦ 
ᒥᑖᔅ     ᒥᑖᔅᐦ 
ᐊᐧᐋᔑᔥ    ᐊᐧᐋᔑᔥᐦ 
ᐧᐋᐸᓐ   ᐧᐄᔥᑦ    ᐧᐄᔥᑦᐦ 
ᐧᐄᐧᐋᐤ   ᓂᔅᒃ   ᓂᔅᒃᐦ 

ᐅᓃᔥᒃ   ᐅᓃᔥᒃᐦ 
ᐊᒥᔅᒄ    ᐊᒥᔅᒄᐦ 

   ᑖᐃᔅᑉ     
    ᐅᒉᔥᑦ, ᐧᐄᔥᑦ  ᐧᐄᔥᑦᐦ 

ᒥᓵᐦᒄ 
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3.2 No ᒻ or  ᓐ in the middle of a word 
 

Do not write the small syllabic finals ᒻ and ᓐ in words like the ones below; note 
however that many small symbols are used in the middle of personal names. 

  
 Write…    Not… 
  ᑖᓂᑌᐦ     ᑖᓐᑌᐦ 
  ᐊᓂᑌᐦ     ᐊᓐᑌᐦ 
  ᐊᓂᒌ     ᐊᓐᒌ 
  ᒫᓂᑌᐤ     ᒫᓐᑌᐤ 
  ᓂᒋᒄ     ᓐᒋᒄ 
  ᓂᑐᐦᑯᔨᓐ    ᓐᑐᐦᑯᔨᓐ 
  ᓂᑐᐦᑕᒻ     ᓐᑐᐦᑕᒻ 
  ᓂᑑᐦᐆ     ᓐᑑᐦᐆ  
  ᓂᑖᒥᐯᑯᐦᒡ    ᓂᑖᒻᐯᑯᐦᒡ 
  ᐱᒥᐸᔫ     ᐱᒻᐸᔫ 
  ᐋᒥᐸᔫ     ᐋᒻᐸᔫ 
  ᐲᒥᐸᔫ     ᐲᒻᐸᔫ 
 

3.3 ᒃ and ᒄ at the end of a word 
 

Only a small number of words end in ᒃ ;   most words end in  ᒄ. 
  ᒫᒃ     ᐧᒫᒄ 
  ᑯᑕᒃ     ᒥᓂᔥᑎᒄ 
  ᐃᔥᑯᑕᒃ     ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᑕᒄ 
  ᒉᒃ     ᒉᒄ 
  ᓂᔅᒃ     ᒪᔅᒉᒄ 
  ᑯᐯᒃ     ᐧᐄᓂᐯᒄ 
  ᐅᓃᔥᒃᐦ    ᐧᐄᓂᔥᒄ 
  ᓅᓭᔅᒃ     ᒥᔮᓂᒄᐦ 
  ᐁ ᔕᐧᐁᔨᒪᒃ    ᐧᐋᓭᓂᐦᑖᑲᓈᐱᔅᒄ 
  ᓲᐦᒃ     ᒥᓂᐦᐄᒄ 
  ᐹᓂᑮᒃ     ᑳᒄ 
  ᒎᐁᔅᒃ     ᒋᔮᔥᒄ 
  ᐅᔅᒋᔅᒃ     ᐅᔅᒋᔅᒋᐸᒄ and many more 
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You must pay attention to ᒄ and ᒃ at the end of verbs. 
 

  ᑳ ᑲᓇᐧᐁᔨᐦᑕᐦᒃ    ᑳ ᑲᓇᐧᐁᔨᐦᑕᒣᒄ 
  ᑳ ᐅᑖᒪᐦᐊᐦᒃ    ᑳ ᐅᑖᒪᐦᐊᒣᒄ 

 
For most words ending in ᒄ be careful to write ᐱ, ᑎ, ᔑ, ᓂ and not ᐳ, ᑐ, ᔓ, ᓄ 
before final ᒄ. 
 

 Write…    Not… 
  ᒥᔥᑎᒄ     ᒥᔥᑐᒄ  
  ᒋᓀᐱᒄ     ᒋᓀᐳᒄ 
  ᒌᔑᒄ     ᒌᔓᒄ 
  ᐅᔥᒌᔑᒄ    ᐅᔥᒌᔓᒄ 
  ᐄᔮᐦᑎᒄ / ᐄᓈᐦᑎᒄ   ᐄᔮᐦᑐᒄ / ᐄᓈᐦᑐᒄ 

ᒥᓂᔥᑎᒄ    ᒥᓂᔥᑐᒄ 
  ᔒᐹᔮᐦᑎᒄ    ᔒᐹᔮᐦᑐᒄ 
  ᔒᐹᔥᑎᒄ    ᔒᐹᔥᑐᒄ 
 
 Certain words, however, use ᐸ instead of ᐱ  in the Southern dialect. 
 
  Southern    Northern 
  ᑳᒋᒉᐸᒄ     ᑳᒑᐱᒄ 
  ᐧᐄᓯᒋᐸᒄ     ᐧᐄᓯᒋᐱᒄ 
  ᐅᔅᒋᔅᒋᐸᒄ     ᐅᔅᒋᔅᒋᐱᒄ 
  ᒦᐦᐄᐧᐁᐸᒄ 
  ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᑕᒄ     ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᑎᒄ 
  ᐹᐦᑯᐦᑕᒄ     ᐹᐦᑯᐦᑎᒄ 
  ᓇᐸᒋᐦᑕᒄ     ᓇᐸᒋᐦᑎᒄ 
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3.4 How the small syllabic symbols change when an ending is 
added 
 

3.4.1 Words ending with ᑉ, ᑦ, ᒃ, ᒡ, ᒻ, ᓐ, ᔅ, ᔥ 
 

Animate Plural Suffix  

When you add this ending, just make the final big, then add ᒡ.  
Use ᐸ, ᑕ, ᑲ, ᒪ, ᓇ, ᓴ, ᔕ. 
 Singular  Plural 
 ᔒᔒᑉ   ᔒᔒᐸᒡ  
 ᐄᔮᔥᑦ / ᐄᓈᔥᑦ ᐄᔮᔥᑕᒡ / ᐄᓈᔥᑕᒡ 
 ᐅᒉᒃ   ᐅᒉᑲᒡ 
 ᐊᓵᒻ   ᐊᓵᒪᒡ 
 ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓐ   ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓇᒡ 
 ᓇᒣᔅ   ᓇᒣᓴᒡ 
 ᐊᐧᐋᔥ   ᐊᐧᐋᔕᒡ 
 

Locative Suffix 

When you add the locative ending, meaning 'in, at, to, on' etc, change the small ᑉ, ᑦ, ᒃ, ᒡ, 
ᒻ, ᓐ, ᔅ, ᔥ to big ᐱ, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ. 
 Word   Word + Locative 

  ᔒᔒᑉ   ᔒᔒᐱᐦᒡ 
  ᐧᐹᑲᑦ   ᐧᐹᑲᑎᐦᒡ 
  ᐅᒉᒃ   ᐅᒉᑭᐦᒡ 
  ᐧᐋᒡ   ᐧᐋᒋᐦᒡ 
  ᐊᓵᒻ   ᐊᓵᒥᐦᒡ 
  ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓐ   ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᐦᒡ 
  ᓇᒣᔅ   ᓇᒣᓯᐦᒡ  
  ᓃᐲᔥ   ᓃᐲᔑᐦᒡ 
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Diminutive Suffix 

When you add the diminutive ending you usually change the small syllabic final ᑉ, ᑦ, ᒃ, 
ᒡ, ᒻ, ᓐ to big ᐱ, ᑎ, ᑭ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ. 
 
 Word    Word + Diminutive 

  ᐊᑯᐦᑉ    ᐊᑯᐦᐱᔥ 
  ᒥᐦᑦ    ᒥᐦᑎᔥ 
  ᐅᒉᒃ    ᐅᒉᑭᔥ 
  ᐧᐋᒡ    ᐧᐋᒋᔥ 
  ᐊᓵᒻ    ᐊᓵᒥᔥ 
  ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓐ    ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᔥ 
 

Be careful with the diminutive of words where final ᔅ changes to ᔑᔥ or ᔥ. In addition, 
the following changes may take place ᑎ, ᑏ, ᑐ, ᑑ, ᑖ, ᐧᑖ change to ᒋ, ᒌ, ᒍ, ᒎ, ᒑ, 
ᐧᒑ and ᓯ, ᓰ, ᓱ, ᓲ, ᓵ, ᐧᓵ change to ᔑ, ᔒ, ᔓ, ᔔ, ᔖ, ᐧᔖ. 
 
 Word    Word + Diminutive 

  ᒥᑖᔅ    ᒥᑖᔥ   
  ᓇᒣᔅ    ᓇᒣᔑᔥ 
  ᐸᔨᒌᔅ    ᐸᔨᒌᔥ 
  ᓰᐅᑏᔅ    ᓰᐅᑏᔥ 
  ᐅᑖᐹᓐ    ᐅᒑᐹᓂᔥ 
 

Another exception is the change of final ᒃ to ᒋ in a few words: 
 

ᓂᔅᒃ     ᓂᔅᒋᔥ 
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Possessive Suffix 

When the possessive endings are added, little ᑉ, ᑦ, ᒃ, ᒡ, ᓪ, ᓐ, ᔅ, ᔥ  become big ᐱ, 
ᑎ, ᑭ, ᒋ, ᒥ, ᓂ, ᓯ, ᔑ. 

  Word    Word + Possessive 
  ᔒᔒᑉ    ᓂᔒᔒᐱᒻ 
  ᒥᐦᑦ    ᓂᒥᐦᑎᒻ 
  ᐹᓂᑮᒃ    ᓂᐹᓂᑮᑭᒻ 
  ᐧᐋᒡ    ᓂᐧᐋᒋᒻ 
  ᒉᑳᓐ    ᓂᒉᐧᑳᓂᒻ 
  ᓇᒣᔅ    ᓂᓇᒣᓯᒻ 
  ᐊᒋᑳᔥ    ᓂᑕᒋᑳᔑᒻ 

 
Here is a summary of how the finals will change: 

 
   Animate Diminutive  Locative Possessive 

Plural 
 ᔒᔒᑉ  ᔒᔒᐸᒡ  ᔒᔒᐱᔥ   ᔒᔒᐱᐦᒡ ᓂᔒᔒᐱᒻ 
 ᐅᒑᑦ  ᐅᒑᑕᒡ  ᐅᒑᑎᔥ   ᐅᒑᑎᐦᒡ  ᓅᒑᑎᒻ 
 ᐅᒉᒃ  ᐅᒉᑲᒡ  ᐅᒉᑭᔥ   ᐅᒉᑭᐦᒡ  ᓅᒉᑭᒻ 
 ᐊᓵᒻ  ᐊᓵᒪᒡ  ᐊᓵᒥᔥ   ᐊᓵᒥᐦᒡ   
 ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓐ  ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓇᒡ ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᔥ  ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑳᓂᐦᒡ  
 ᓇᒣᔅ  ᓇᒣᓴᒡ  ᓇᒣᔑᔥ , ᓇᒣᔒᔥ ᓇᒣᓯᐦᒡ  ᓂᓇᒣᓯᒻ 
 ᐊᒋᑳᔥ  ᐊᒋᑳᔕᒡ ᐊᒋᑳᔑᔥ  ᐊᒋᑳᔑᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᒋᑳᔑᒻ 
 

3.4.2 Words ending with ᒄ 
 
 The little ᒄ changes to big ᑯ when an ending is added. 
 
   Animate Diminutive  Locative/ Possessive 
   Plural     Simulative 

ᐊᑎᐦᒄ  ᐊᑎᐦᑯᒡ  ᐊᑎᐦᑯᔥ  ᐊᑎᐦᑯᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᑎᐦᑯᒻ 
ᐊᒥᔅᒄ  ᐊᒥᔅᑯᒡ  ᐊᒥᔅᑯᔥ   ᐊᒥᔅᑯᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᒥᔅᑯᒻ 
ᐊᔅᒋᐦᒄ  ᐊᔅᒋᐦᑯᒡ ᐊᔅᒋᐦᑯᔥ  ᐊᔅᒋᐦᑯᐦᒡ ᓂᐲᐧᔮᐱᔅᑯᒻ 
ᐧᐋᐸᔅᒄ  ᐧᐋᐸᔅᑯᒡ ᐧᐋᐸᔅᑯᔥ  ᐧᐋᐸᔅᑯᐦᒡ ᓂᐧᐋᐸᔅᑯᒻ 
ᐧᒫᒄ  ᐧᒫᑯᒡ  ᐧᒫᑯᔥ   ᐧᒫᑯᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᒫᑯᒻ 
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3.4.3 Words ending with ᐤ 
 
 When the animate plural ending is added to a noun, the ᐤ becomes ᐅ. 
  ᓈᐯᐤ    ᓈᐯᐅᒡ 
  ᒫᓂᑌᐤ    ᒫᓂᑌᐅᒡ 
 
 When the animate plural ending is added to a verb, the ᐤ becomes ᐅ. 
  ᓂᐹᐤ    ᓂᐹᐅᒡ 
  ᒣᑕᐧᐁᐤ    ᒣᑕᐧᐁᐅᒡ 
  ᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ    ᐧᐋᐸᒣᐅᒡ 
  ᑯᑕᐲᐤ    ᑯᑕᐲᐅᒡ 
  
 When the diminutive, locative or possessive ending is added to a noun, the ᐤ is dropped. 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
      Simulative 

  ᓈᐯᐤ  ᓈᐯᔥ   ᓈᐯᐦᒡ   ᓂᓈᐯᒻ 
  ᒫᓂᑌᐤ  ᒫᓂᑌᔥ   ᒫᓂᑌᐦᒡ   ᓂᒫᓂᑌᒻ 
  ᐅᒋᒫᐤ  ᐅᒋᒫᔥ   ᐅᒋᒫᐦᒡ   ᓅᒋᒫᒻ 
 
 If the suffix is ᐦ (h), then the ᐤ is kept. 
  ᓈᐯᐤ    ᓈᐯᐤᐦ 
  ᒫᓂᑌᐤ    ᒫᓂᑌᐤᐦ 
 

3.4.4 Some exceptions 
 

Be careful of the following words where ᒻ becomes ᒧ,   ᔅ becomes ᓱ and 
ᔥ becomes ᔓ when an ending is added. 

 
   Animate  Locative/  Diminutive 
   Plural   Simulative 
 ᐊᑎᒻ  ᐊᑎᒧᒡ   ᐊᑎᒧᐦᒡ  ᐊᒋᒧᔥ 
 ᐲᓯᒻ  ᐲᓯᒧᒡ   ᐲᓯᒧᐦᒡ   ᐲᓯᒧᔥ 
 ᒨᔅ  ᒨᓱᒡ   ᒨᓱᐦᒡ   ᒨᔓᔥ 
 ᐧᐋᐳᔥ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᒡ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐦᒡ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᔥ 
 
More examples of words with these endings: 
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  ᐊᑎᒻ   ᐲᓯᒻ   ᒨᔅ  ᐧᐋᐳᔥ 
  ᐊᑎᒧᐦᑳᓐ  ᐲᓯᒧᐦᑳᓐ  ᒨᓱᔮᓐ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᔮᓐ 
  ᐊᑎᒧᑖᐹᓈᔮᐲ  ᐲᓯᒧᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ  ᒨᓱᒥᓐ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐦᑳᓐ 

 ᐊᑎᒧᐲᐧᐄᐦ  ᐲᓯᒧᐧᐁᔮᐲ  ᒨᓱᔮᔅ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᒦᒋᒻ 
 ᐊᑎᒧᑳᑦ  ᐲᓯᒨᑖᐦᒡ  ᒨᓱᒡ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᒣᐤ 
 ᐊᑎᒧᔥᑎᐧᑳᓐ  ᐲᓯᒧᒡ   ᒨᓱᔥ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᔅᑯᓐ 
 ᐊᑎᒧᔮᓐ  ᐲᓯᒧᔥ   ᓂᒨᓱᒻ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᔅᒋᐦᒄ  
 ᐊᑎᒧᑖᐹᓈᔅᒄ  ᐲᓯᒧᐦᒡ   ᒨᓱᐦᒡ  ᐧᐋᐳᔓᐳᑎᓂᔑᒡ 
 ᐊᑎᒧᑲᒥᒄ       ᐧᐋᐳᔓᒣᔮᐧᑳᓐ 
 ᐊᑎᒧᒦᒋᒻ       ᐧᐋᐳᔓᑕᒋᔒ 
         ᐧᐋᐳᔓᓰᐸᐃ 

3.5 ᔅ and ᔥ 
 

Here are some words with ᔅ and ᔥ before a consonant. These sounds may be difficult to 
hear for some speakers, so check with the dictionary. 

 
  sch  shch   sp   shp 
  ᐄᔨᔅᒋᓯᓐ ᒌᔥᒋᔑᑌᔑᓐ  ᓂᔅᐱᑕᐧᐁᐤ  ᒌᔥᐴ 
  ᐄᓇᔅᒋᓯᓐ ᑲᔥᑳᔥᒉᐤ  ᒋᔅᐱᓂᑕᒧᐧᐁᐤ  ᐃᔥᐱᔖᐤ 
  ᐄᔅᒋᒣᐤ  ᒨᔥᒋᔥᑯᐧᐁᐤ  ᑳᔅᐱᔑᓐ  ᐃᔥᐱᒎ 
  ᐊᔅᒌ  ᐧᑫᔥᒋᔑᓐ  ᒥᔅᐳᓐ   ᐹᔥᐹᔥᑌᐤ 
  ᐊᔮᓂᔅᒉ ᒌᔥᒋᐱᔥ  ᑯᔅᐴ   ᐊᔥᐱᔑᒨ 
  ᐹᔅᒋᓇᒻ  (ᓂ)ᑯᐧᑖᔥᒡ  ᒋᔅᐸᑲᑎᓐ  ᐱᔥᐱᓂᑕᒻ 
  ᐊᑳᒥᔅᒌᐦᒡ ᓈᔥᒡ   ᐧᐋᔅᐱᓱᐧᐃᔮᓐ  ᐊᔥᐱᔑᓐ 
  ᑲᔅᒋᐧᑳᓲ  ᓃᐧᔖᔥᒡ   ᒋᔅᐯᐤ   ᐊᔥᐱᔥᑕᒫᐤ 
  ᓀᐧᐋᐱᔅᒡ ᒋᑲᔅᒋᐴ   ᒋᔅᐸᑳᐤ   ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᒡ 
  ᑳᔅᒋᓈᐤ  ᐃᔥᐧᑳᔥᒉᐤ  ᒋᔅᐸᒋᓲ   ᐃᔥᐹᐤ 
  ᒪᔅᒋᓯᓂᔮᐲ       
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sk  shk   st   sht 
  ᒥᔅᑯᐧᐁᐤ  ᒪᔥᑯᐧᐋᐤ  ᐧᐋᔅᑑᔅᑯᓐ  ᐧᐋᔥᑌᓇᒻ 
  ᐋᔅᑰ  ᒨᔥᑲᒦ   ᐊᔅᑎᔅ   ᐧᐋᔥᑎᐦᐄᒉᐤ 
  ᒥᔅᑲᒻ  ᒪᔥᑯᐧᐄᐤ  ᒥᔅᑐᐧᐋᐤ   ᓈᔥᑖᐧᐯᐦ 

ᐅᔅᑲᓐ  ᑳᔥᑲᐦᐊᒻ     ᐊᔥᑖᐦᑯᓐ 
    ᐸᔥᑯᐦᒌ      ᐊᔥᑖᐤ 
    ᐸᔥᑯᓀᐤ     ᐋᔥᑕᒻ 
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3.6 The use of ᐦ (h)   ᔦᐦᔦᐧᐋᑲᓐ   
 

The ᐦ (h) symbol is a difficult one to use correctly.  There are a few places where it is 
used predictably, mostly in grammatical endings, but otherwise, you have to train 
yourself to hear it when someone pronounces a word.  

 
 The ᐦ (h) symbol does not occur at the beginning of a word, except in names. 
 

ᐦᐁᓐᕇ   ᐦᐋᐧᐋᕐᑦ  ᐦᐋᕇ 
ᐦᐁᓕᓐ   ᐦᐋᑏ  ᐦᐁᕠᕐ 

 
For certain words, the ᐦ (h) symbol may be used more often in the Inland dialect than in 
the Coastal dialect.  
 ᐁᑳ ᐃᓈᓅᒡ Coastal   

ᐁᑳ ᐃᓈᓅᐦᒡ Inland 
 

3.6.1  ᐦ (h) in the middle of a word  
 

The ᐦ (h) is used in the middle of a word between two vowel sounds or before some 
consonants.  Here are some examples: 
 
Before ᐃ, ᐄ, ᐅ, ᐆ, ᐊ, ᐋ, ᐧᐋ  Before  ᐱ, ᐲ, ᐳ, ᐴ, ᐸ, ᐹ, ᐧᐹ, ᑉ 
 ᐁᐦᐁ     ᐊᑯᐦᑉ 
 ᐅᐦᐆᒥᓲ    ᒦᒋᐧᐋᐦᑉ 
 ᐅᔫᐦ     ᐅᐦᐸᐦᐆ 
 ᐅᑎᐦᐄᒉᐤ    ᐅᑎᐦᑉ 
 ᐋᐦᐋᐧᐁᔒᔥ    ᐅᐦᐱᓯᑲᓐ 
 ᐊᐦᐄᐲ     ᐅᓯᑳᑎᐦᑉ 
 ᓂᐹᐦᐁᐤ    ᒪᑐᑲᐦᑉ 
 ᒫᑎᐦᐄᑲᓐ    ᐅᐦᐹᔔ 
 ᒫᐦᐄᐸᔫ    ᐅᐦᐸᓐ 
 ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ    ᐹᐦᐴ 
      ᒥᐦᐊᓐ  
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 Before ᑎ, ᑏ, ᑐ, ᑑ, ᑕ, ᑖ, ᐧᑖ, ᑦ  Before ᒋ, ᒌ, ᒍ, ᒎ, ᒑ, ᐧᒑ, ᒡ 
  ᒥᐦᑦ     ᐲᐦᒉᐤ 
  ᐯᐦᑕᒻ     ᐅᑖᐦᒡ 
  ᐅᐦᑎᓐ     ᐳᐦᒎᑌᐤ 
  ᐅᐦᑌᐤ     ᐄᐦᒡ 
  ᐄᔨᐦᑐᐧᐃᓐ    ᔮᔮᐦᒌᐤ 
  ᐃᑐᐦᑌᐤ     ᓲᐦᒉᔨᒨ 
  ᓅᐦᑦ     ᓅᐦᒋᒦᐦᒡ 
  ᓅᐦᑌᓲ     ᐋᐦᒋᒄ 
  ᐅᐦᑖᐧᐄᐦ    ᒥᐦᒉᑐ 
  ᑌᐦᑕᐳᐧᐃᓐ    ᐴᐦᒑᐸᓀᐤ 
 
 Before ᑭ, ᑮ, ᑯ, ᑰ, ᑲ, ᑳ, ᐧᑳ, ᒃ, ᒄ  Before ᔨ, ᔩ, ᔪ, ᔫ, ᔮ, ᐧᔮ 
  ᐋᐦᑯᓲ     ᐧᐋᐦᔫ 
  ᐊᑎᐦᒄ     ᐧᐋᐱᐦᔦᐤ 
  ᐄᐦᒄ     ᒥᔥᑎᑯᐦᔦᐤ 
  ᒫᐦᑮ     ᔦᐦᔦᐤ 
  ᒥᐦᒄ     ᒋᔐᐦᔦᐤ 
  ᐅᐦᑯᓐ     ᐱᒥᐦᔮᐤ 
  ᐅᐦᑰᒻᐦ     ᐱᐦᔦᑯᓲ 
  ᐅᐦᑳᒣᐤ     ᓈᐯᐦᔦᐤ 
  ᐋᐦᑯᓐ     ᔫᐦᔫᔥᑲᒻ 
  ᔮᐦᑲᓐ     ᒨᐦᔦᐧᐁᐤ 
  ᐋᐦᑲᓐ      ᒋᔅᒉᔨᐦᑕᒻ 
  ᐋᐦᑲᓐ  
 

You can hear the ᐦ sound clearly when you say these pairs of words: 
 

 With ᐦ (h)    Without ᐦ (h) 
  ᒥᐦᒄ     ᒥᒄ 
  ᓰᐦᑑ     ᓰᑑ 
  ᐧᐄᐦᐹᐤ     ᐧᐄᐹᐤ 
  ᐆᐦᒉᐤ / ᐊᐅᐦᒉᐤ   ᐆᒉᐤ 

ᔮᐦᔦᐤ     ᔮᔦᐤ 
  ᒪᐦᑯᔐᐤ     ᒪᑯᔐᐤ 
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  ᒫᐦᑮ     ᒫᑮ 
  ᐯᐦᑖᐤ     ᐯᑖᐤ 
  ᐅᐦᒋᐱᑕᒻ    ᐅᒋᐱᑕᒻ 
  ᐹᐦᐱᐦᑖᐤ    ᐹᐱᑌᐤ 
  ᒥᐦᑕᐦ     ᒥᑖᔅ 
 

ᐦ (h) is never used before m, n, s, sh. 
 

3.6.2 ᐦ at the end of a word 
 
At the end of a word ᐦ (h) is used to mark grammatical categories such as the inanimate 
plural of nouns or verbs, obviative of animate nouns, locative of nouns, imperative 
marker of verbs, etc. 
 

Inanimate plural marker  
 Nouns: 

  
Singular    Plural 

 ᐅᑖᐹᓐ     ᐅᑖᐹᓐᐦ 
 ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ    ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐᐦ 
 ᒥᐦᑦ     ᒥᐦᑦᐦ    
 ᐅᐧᐊᑦ     ᐅᐧᐊᑦᐦ 
 ᑎᐹᒋᒧᐧᐃᓐ    ᑎᐹᒋᒧᐧᐃᓐᐦ 
 ᐅᔮᑲᓐ     ᐅᔮᑲᓐᐦ  
 ᐅᓯᑦ     ᐅᓯᑦᐦ 

 
 Verbs:  
  Singular    Plural  

 ᒥᔖᐤ     ᒥᔖᐤᐦ 
 ᐹᐸᔫ     ᐹᐸᔫᐦ 
 ᒥᐦᐧᑳᐤ     ᒥᐦᐧᑳᐤᐦ 
 ᐯᐦᑖᑯᓐ     ᐯᐦᑖᑯᓐᐦ 
 ᓅᑯᓐ     ᓅᑯᓐᐦ 
 ᒋᐧᓈᔅᑯᓐ    ᒋᐧᓈᔅᑯᓐᐦ 
 ᒪᒋᓐ     ᒪᒋᓐᐦ 
 ᐧᐋᔥᑌᐤ     ᐧᐋᔥᑌᐤᐦ 
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 ᐧᐋᐹᐤ     ᐧᐋᐹᐤᐦ 
Animate obviative marker 
 
  

Possessed animate nouns 
 
ᐦ (h) is used at the end when the possessor is  
third person (he, she, they) 
 

ᐦ (h) is not used at the end when the possessor 
is first or second person (I, you, we) 

ᐅᐦᑖᐧᐄᐦ ᐅᐦᑖᐧᐄᔫᐦ ᐅᐦᑖᐅᐧᐋᐤᐦ ᓅᐦᑖᐧᐄ ᓅᐦᑖᐧᐄᓈᓐ 
ᐅᑳᐧᐄᐦ  ᐅᑳᐧᐄᔫᐦ ᐅᑳᐅᐧᐋᐤᐦ ᓂᑳᐧᐄ ᓂᑳᐧᐄᓈᓐ 
ᐅᑯᔅᐦ  ᐅᑯᓯᔫᐦ  ᐅᑯᓯᐧᐋᐤᐦ ᓂᑯᔅ ᓂᑯᓯᓈᓐ 
ᐅᑌᒻᐦ  ᐅᑌᒥᔫᐦ ᐅᑌᒥᐧᐋᐤᐦ ᓂᑌᒻ ᒋᑌᒥᓅ/ᓂᑌᒥᓈᓐ 
ᐅᔥᑲᔒᐦ ᐅᔥᑲᔒᔫᐦ ᐅᔥᑲᔒᐧᐋᐤᐦ ᓂᔥᑲᔒᒡ ᒋᔥᑲᔒᒡ 
ᐅᒫᒫᒻᐦ  ᐅᒫᒫᒥᔫᐦ ᐅᒫᒫᒥᐧᐋᐤᐦ ᓂᒫᒫᒪᒡ ᓂᒫᒫᒥᓈᓇᒡ 

    
   

Obviative Nouns with Transitive Animate Verbs 
 
When a Transitive Animate Verb has two third persons, one of them adds an ᐦ (h) at the 
end. 
 

  ᐋᓃ ᒫᑎᐧᔐᐤ ᓂᔥᑲᔒᐦ᙮ 
 ᐋᓃ ᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ ᓂᔅᑌᔅᐦ᙮  

  ᐋᓃᐦ ᐧᐋᐸᒥᑰ ᓂᔅᑌᔅ᙮ 
 ᐋᓃ ᐊᔑᒣᐤ ᐊᓂᔫᐦ ᐊᑎᒻᐦ᙮ 

  ᐋᓃ ᐊᔑᒣᐤ ᓂᑌᒻᐦ᙮ 
 

ᐦ (h) on expressions of time 
 
 ᐦ (h) is found on expressions of time 
 

 ᐯᔭᒄ ᐲᓯᒻᐦ ᐄᑎᓇᐦᐆ ᒫᓐᐦ᙮ 
 ᒣᔑᑯᒻ ᒌᔑᑳᐤᐦ ᒥᔅᐳᓐ᙮ 
 ᐁᔑᑯᒻ ᒌᔑᑳᐤᐦ ᒥᔅᐳᓐ᙮ 
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ᐦ (h) on habitual verbs 

 
"  (h) is found on conjugation #12b to indicate a habitual or repetitive event: 'whenever...'  
Conjunct Indicative Neutral (CIN) ( #11)  CIN Habitual-Iterative (#12b) 

  ᐁ ᒦᒋᓱᔮᓐ      ᒫᒋᓱᔮᓐᐦ 
  ᑳ ᒦᒋᓱᔮᓐ      ᑳ ᒦᒋᓱᔮᓐᐦ 
  ᒉ ᒦᒋᓱᔮᓐ      ᒉ ᒦᒋᓱᔮᓐᐦ 

ᒋᔦᒋᔐᐹᔮᒡ      ᒋᔦᒋᔐᐹᔮᒡᐦ 
  

ᐦ (h) as a marker of Imperative verbs for second person singular forms 
 
  3rd person 's/he...'   2nd person singular '(you)...' 
  ᓂᐹᐤ     ᓂᐹᐦ 
  ᐊᔨᒥᐦᑖᐤ    ᐊᔨᒥᐦᑖᐦ 
  ᒥᓂᐦᐧᑫᐤ     ᒥᓂᐦᐧᑫᐦ 
  ᐊᐴ     ᐊᑉᐦ 
  ᐱᓯᐧᑳᐴ     ᐱᓯᐧᑳᑉᐦ 
  ᓂᑲᒨ     ᓂᑲᒻᐦ 
  ᓃᒨ     ᓃᒻᐦ 
  ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑕᒻ    ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑦᐦ 
  ᑕᐦᒋᔥᑲᒻ    ᑕᐦᒋᔥᒃᐦ 
 

Note that ᐦ (h) is used for the command forms 'do it to it' and 'do it to me' but not for 'do 
it to him'. 
 

    (do it to) it  (do it to) me   (do it to) him 
  ᓈᑌᐤ  ᓈᑕᐦ   ᓈᔥᐦ    ᓈᔥ 
  ᐅᒋᐱᑌᐤ ᐅᒋᐱᑕᐦ  ᐅᒋᐱᔥᐦ   ᐅᒋᐱᔥ  
  ᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ  ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑕᐦ  ᐧᐋᐸᒻᐦ   ᐧᐋᐸᒻ 
  ᒥᔅᑯᐧᐁᐤ  ᒥᔅᑲᐦ   ᒥᔅᑰᐦ    ᒥᔅᑰ 
  ᒪᓂᐧᔐᐤ  ᒪᓂᔕᐦ   ᒪᓂᔓᐦ   ᒪᓂᔔ  
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3.6.3 ᐦ (h) in the Locative suffix 
In the locative marker for nouns and particles ᐦ (h) is used before ᒡ.  Note that not all 
particles of location use  ᐦᒡ. 

  
 Particles: 
  ᐦ  (h) is used    ᐦ  (h) is not used 
   ᐅᑖᐦᒡ     ᑖᐅᒡ 
   ᐲᐦᑕᑲᒥᐦᒡ    ᑌᑖᐅᒡ 
   ᓂᑖᒥᐦᒡ     ᑎᐱᔥᑯᒡ 
   ᐊᑳᒥᐦᒡ     ᒋᔥᑑᒡ 
   ᒫᒥᐦᒡ     ᓯᓲᒡ / ᔑᔓᒡ  
   ᓃᑳᓂᐦᒡ    ᒧᔥᑎᐦᑕᒡ 
   ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᒡ    ᐅᔅᑎᑖᑯᓂᒡ 
   ᓂᐦᐄᐧᐃᓂᐦᒡ 
   ᓇᒪᐦᒌᐧᐃᓂᐦᒡ  
   ᓈᓯᐯᑎᒥᐦᒡ  
   ᓃᐦᑖᐦᒡ 
 Nouns: 
  Locative     Non-locative 
  ᓰᐲᐦᒡ     ᓰᐲ 
  ᓵᑲᐦᐄᑲᓂᐦᒡ    ᓵᑲᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
  ᐲᓯᒧᐦᒡ     ᐲᓯᒻ 
  ᒦᒋᐧᐋᐦᐱᐦᒡ    ᒦᒋᐧᐋᐦᑉ  
  ᒣᔅᑲᓈᐦᒡ    ᒣᔅᑲᓈᐤ or ᒣᔅᑲᓅ 
  ᑌᐦᑕᐳᐧᐃᓂᐦᒡ    ᑌᐦᑕᐳᐧᐃᓐ 
  ᐧᐊᒌᐦᒡ     ᐧᐊᒌ 
  ᒦᒋᓲᓈᐦᑎᑯᐦᒡ    ᒦᒋᓲᓈᐦᑎᒄ 
  ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓂᐦᒡ    ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
 

Note that another ending which sounds exactly like the locative can be added to nouns for 
people and animals.  This is the simulative suffix and it is translated as 'like a ...'. 
 

  ᓈᐯᐤ man    ᓈᐯᐦᒡ  like a man 
  ᐊᑎᒻ dog    ᐊᑎᒧᐦᒡ  like a dog 
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3.6.4 ᐦ (h) in verb suffixes   
 If a verb ends in ᒻ or ᓐ, these finals will change to ᐦ when ᒡ or ᒃ is added as a 
 conjunct verb ending. 
  Independent   Conjunct  
  ᐱᒥᔑᓐ    ᐁ ᐱᒥᔑᐦᒃ 
  ᑕᑯᔑᓐ    ᐁ ᑕᑯᔑᐦᒃ 
  ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑕᒻ   ᐁ ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑕᐦᒃ 
  ᒥᔅᑲᒻ    ᐁ ᒥᔅᑲᐦᒃ 
  ᓃᐱᓐ    ᐁ ᓃᐱᐦᒡ 
  ᒋᒨᓐ    ᐁ ᒋᒨᐦᒡ 
  ᓅᑯᓐ    ᐁ ᓅᑯᐦᒡ 
  ᒋᐧᓈᔅᑯᓐ   ᐁ ᒋᐧᓈᔅᑯᐦᒡ 
  ᐅᒋᐱᑕᒻ   ᐁ ᐅᒋᐱᑕᐦᒃ  
 

The endings of some verbs change the final ᓐ to ᐦ before ᒡ in the plural form: 

ᓃ (I) ᓃᔮᓐ (we, but not you) 
ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᓐ ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᐦᒡ 
ᑳ ᐋᐸᑎᓯᔮᓐ ᑳ ᐋᐸᑎᓯᔮᐦᒡ 
ᑳ ᐃᐦᑑᑕᒫᓐ ᑳ ᐃᐦᑑᑕᒫᐦᒡ 

 
Other verbs endings change the final ᓐ to ᐦ before ᒄ in the plural form: 

ᒌ (you) ᒌᔮᓅ (you and I) 
ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨᓐ ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨᐦᒄ 
ᑳ ᐋᐸᑎᓯᔨᓐ ᑳ ᐋᐸᑎᓯᔨᐦᒄ  
 

 
 For Inland speakers, there is an ᐦ (h) in some endings. 
     Inland    Coastal 
  ᓃᒥᓈᓅ   ᐁ ᓃᒥᓈᓅᐦᒡ   ᐁ ᓃᒥᓈᓅᒡ 
  ᒦᒋᓱᓈᓅ  ᐁ ᒦᒋᓱᓈᓅᐦᒡ   ᐁ ᒦᒋᓱᓈᓅᒡ 
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3.7 Large syllabic symbols that sound like finals 
 
There are some sounds for which no final exists. In this case a large syllabic without a dot has 
been used, but is not fully pronounced, much like the final ᒄ. 
  ᓃᔓ 
  ᓂᔥᑐ 
  ᓂᔮᔪ 
 
In a few numbers a final 'u' sound may be heard, but there has been a decision not to write it. The 
'u' sound can be clearly heard when a suffix is added to the number: 
 
  ᒥᑖᐦᑦ     ᒥᑖᐦᐧᑖᐤ 
  ᐯᔭᑯᔖᑉ    ᐯᔭᑯᔖᐧᐹᐤ 
  ᓃᔓᔖᑉ    ᓃᔓᔖᐧᐹᐤ 
  ᓂᔥᑐᔖᑉ    ᓂᔥᑐᔖᐧᐹᐤ 
  ᓀᐅᔖᑉ    ᓀᐅᔖᐧᐹᐤ 
 
 

Part Four:  ᐃ, ᐄ and ᔨ 
 

It is easy to be confused about which of these symbols to write, as they often sound the 
same in pronunciation.  Here are a few examples and rules. 

  

4.1 ᐃ or ᔨ at the end of words 
 

Some words end with  ᐃ and others with  ᔨ. For instance, words about liquids end with 
ᐹᐃ. 

 Nouns  ending with ᐃ  
  

ᐅᒣᐃ ᐴᑕᐃ ᐅᐦᐱᒋᑲᐃ ᒦᔓᐃ ᐊᓇᑯᐃ ᐊᐳᐃ 

 ᐅᔥᑲᑕᐃ ᐅᔅᐱᑲᐃ ᐊᐱᔓᐃ ᐅᔅᒉᐸᐦᑯᐃ ᒎᒎᔑᓈᐳᐃ 

ᓰᐹᐃ ᐅᒉᔥᑎᑕᐃ ᐅᔑᑲᐃ ᐅᔖᔔᐃ ᐅᔥᑯᐃ ᐧᐄᑑᓈᐳᐃ 

ᒌᐸᐃ ᐅᒧᑕᐃ ᐅᒋᒑᔅᑲᐃ ᐅᓱᐃ ᐅᑯᐦᑕᔥᑯᐃ ᐅᓯᑲᓈᐳᐃ 

  ᑰᐦᑰᔓᔑᑲᐃ  ᐊᑯᐦᑯᐃ ᐧᐄᑑᓈᐳᐃ 

  ᐅᐦᑑᑲᐃ ᐊᒥᔅᑯᐦᑐᐃ ᐧᐄᐦᑯᐃ  

  ᐧᐄᑕᑲᐃ  ᐅᑎᐦᑯᐃ  
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 Particles  ending with ᐃ 
 

ᐋᐃ ᒫᐦᒋᔥᑕᐃ ᓇᒧᐃ   
  
 Nouns  ending with  ᔨ or ᔩ 
 

ᐅᑌᔩ ᐧᐄᔨ ᒦᔨ ᒥᔩ  
  

 Particles  ending with ᔨ 
 

ᔮᔨ     
 
The words below are more irregular than words which end in a small symbol, as the 
ending changes in unpredictable ways when a suffix is added. Some words drop the ᐃ 
and others do not when a diminutive, locative or possessive suffix is added.  Pay attention 
to the endings, as they are very irregular.  If the previous ᐸ, ᑕ, ᑲ is short (no dot), then 
change it to ᐹ, ᑖ, ᑳ.  Sometimes the final ᑯᐃ changes to ᐧᑳ. 

 
 Diminutive Locative Possessive 
ᐴᑕᐃ ᐴᑖᔥ ᐴᑖᐦᒡ ᓂᐴᑖᒻ 
ᐅᔥᑲᑕᐃ ᐅᔥᑲᑖᔥ ᐅᔥᑲᑖᐦᒡ ᓅᔥᑲᑖᒻ 
ᒌᐸᐃ ᒌᐸᐃᔥ ᒌᐸᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᒌᐸᐃᒻ 
ᓰᐹᐃ ᓰᐹᐃᔥ ᓰᐹᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᓰᐹᐃᒻ 
ᐅᔑᑲᐃ ᐅᔑᑳᔥ ᐅᔑᑳᐦᒡ ᐅᔑᑳᒻ 
ᐅᔅᐱᑲᐃ ᐅᔅᐱᑳᔥ ᐅᔅᐱᑳᐦᒡ ᐅᔅᐱᑳᒻ 
ᐅᒋᒑᔅᑲᐃ ᐅᒋᒑᔅᑳᔥ ᐅᒋᒑᔅᑳᐦᒡ ᐅᒋᒑᔅᑳᒻ 
ᒋᐦᑑᑲᐃ ᒋᐦᑑᑳᔥ ᒋᐦᑑᑳᐦᒡ ᒋᐦᑑᑳᒻ 
ᐧᐊᑕᐃ ᐧᐊᑖᔥ ᐧᐊᑖᐦᒡ ᓂᐧᐊᑖᒻ 
ᐅᔥᑲᑕᐃ ᐅᔥᑲᑖᔥ ᐅᔥᑲᑖᐦᒡ ᓅᔥᑲᑖᒻ 
ᒣᐃ ᒣᐃᔥ ᒣᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᒣᐃ 

ᐧᐄᐦᑯᐃ ᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᔥ ᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᐦᒡ ᓂᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᒻ, ᐧᐄᐦᑯᐄᐦᒡ 
ᒦᔓᐃ ᒦᔓᐃᔥ ᒦᔓᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᒦᔓᐃᒻ 
ᐊᐱᔓᐃ ᐊᐱᔔᔥ, ᐊᐱᔓᐃᔥ ᐊᐱᔓᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᐱᔓᐃ 
ᐅᔖᔓᐃ ᐅᔖᔓᐃᔥ ᐅᔖᔓᐃᐦᒡ (not said) 

ᐅᓱᐃ ᐅᓲᔥ,  ᐅᓱᐃᔥ ᐅᓲᐦᒡ ᓅᓲᒻ 
ᐊᓇᑯᐃ ᐊᓇᐧᑳᔥ ᐊᓇᐧᑳᐦᒡ ᓂᓇᑯᐃ 
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ᐅᔥᑯᐃ ᐅᔥᐧᑳᔥ ᐅᔥᐧᑳᐦᒡ, ᐅᔥᑯᐄᐦᒡ ᓅᔥᐧᑳᒻ 

ᐊᑯᐦᑯᐃ ᐊᑯᐦᑯᐃᔥ ᐊᑯᐦᑯᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᑯᐦᑯᐃᒻ 
ᐊᐳᐃ ᐊᐳᐃᔥ ᐊᐳᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᐳᐃ 
ᒎᒎᔑᓈᐳᐃ ᒎᒎᔑᓈᐴᔥ, ᒎᒎᔑᓈᐳᐃᔥ ᒎᒎᔑᓈᐴᐦᒡ ᓂᒎᒎᔑᓈᐴᒻ 
ᐅᑌᐦᐄ ᐅᑌᐦᐄᔥ ᐅᑌᐦᐄᐦᒡ ᓅᑌᐦᐄᒻ 
ᐊᓚᑯᐦᑯᐃ    

 

ᐊᓚᑯᐦᑯᐃᔥ ᐊᓚᑯᐦᑯᐃᐦᒡ ᓂᑕᓚᑯᐦᑯᐃᒻ 
 

4.2 ᐄ and ᐃ in the middle of a word 
 
 After (h) ᐦ the long ᐄ is used: 
 
  ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᒉᐤ   ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
  ᐅᑖᒪᐦᐄᒉᐤ   ᐅᑖᒪᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
  ᐧᐁᐸᐦᐄᒉᐤ   ᐧᐁᐸᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
  ᒌᑲᐦᐄᒉᐤ   ᒌᑲᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
  ᒫᑕᐦᐄᒉᐤ   ᒫᑕᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
 

Some words with short ᐃ in the middle are: 
 

  ᐊᐃᐧᐋᔥ  ᔮᐃᑌ    ᑯᐃᔅᒄ  
  ᐁᐃᐧᐁᐦᒡ  ᐋᐃᔖᒡ    
 

4.3 Using ᔨ  

 
 ᔨ is used instead of  ᐃ in many words: 
 
  ᓂᔮᔨᓄ    ᓂᔮᔨᓄᔖᑉ  (Inland) 
  ᒥᔦᔨᒣᐤ    ᒥᔦᔨᐦᑕᒻ (words for thinking) 
  ᔮᔨᐱᑌᐤ   ᔮᔨᐱᑕᒻ (words for stroking, brushing) 
  ᔮᔨᔅᑲᓅ   ᔮᔨᑳᒻ  (words for shore, edge) 
  ᔮᔨᒋᐱᑌᐤ   ᔮᔨᒋᐱᑕᒻ (words for tearing)  
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 ᔨ is used in some verb endings: 
 
  (ᓃ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᓐ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᔮᓐ 
  (ᒌ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨᓐ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᔨᓐ 
  (ᐧᐄ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᑦ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᑦ 
    ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨᒡᐦ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᔨᒡᐦ 
  (ᓃᔮᓐ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔮᐦᒡ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᔮᐦᒡ 
  (ᒌᔮᓅ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔨᐦᒄ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᔨᐦᒄ 
  (ᒌᐧᐋᐤ)  ᑳ ᓂᐹᔦᒄ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᔦᒄ 
  (ᐧᐄᐧᐋᐤ) ᑳ ᓂᐹᐧᑖᐤ  ᑳ ᐊᐱᐧᑖᐤ 
 

   ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹᒡ  ᑳ ᓅᑯᐦᒡ 
    ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹᔨᒡ  ᑳ ᓅᑯᓂᔨᒡ 

ᑳ ᐧᐋᐹᔨᒡᐦ  ᑳ ᓅᑯᓂᔨᒡᐦ 
 
 Use ᔨ in longer words made from words which end in ᐸᔫ: 
 

ᐱᒥᒋᐸᔫ  ᐱᒥᒋᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐱᒥᒋᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᐲᒥᐸᔫ   ᐲᒥᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐲᒥᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᐅᐧᓭᐸᔫ   ᐅᐧᓭᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐅᐧᓭᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᒋᐦᒋᐸᔫ   ᒋᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᒋᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

  ᐹᐸᔫ   ᐹᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐹᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᐅᐦᒋᐸᔫ  ᐅᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐅᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᐅᑎᐦᒋᐸᔫ  ᐅᑎᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐅᑎᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐸᔫ  ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᑕᐦᑯᐦᒋᐸᔫ  ᑕᐦᑯᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᑕᐦᑯᐦᒋᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 

ᐊᑎᒥᐸᔫ  ᐊᑎᒥᐸᔨᐦᐁᐤ  ᐊᑎᒥᐸᔨᐦᑖᐤ 
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4.4 New spelling for ᑖᐤ and ᑕᑯᓐ, ᑑᑕᒻ and ᑑᑕᐧᐁᐤ 
 

Note that the words ᐃᐦᑖᐤ and ᐃᐦᑕᑯᓐ, ᐃᐦᑑᑕᒻ and ᐃᐦᑑᑕᐧᐁᐤ, begin with ᐃᐦ… which is 
often not pronounced. Nevertheless it is written. It can be heard clearly when a prefix is 
added to the word or the first vowel is changed. 
 

  Write…    Not… 
   ᐃᐦᑖᐤ      ᑖᐤ 
   ᐃᐦᑕᑯᓐ     ᑕᑯᓐ 
   ᐃᐦᑑᑕᒻ       ᑑᑕᒻ 

ᐃᐦᑑᑕᐧᐁᐤ    ᑑᑕᐧᐁᐤ  
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Part Five:  Syllabic Symbols not to forget to write 

5.1 Short ᐃ or ᐊ at the beginning 
In many words the short ᐃ or ᐊ at the beginning is not pronounced in ordinary fast 
speech.  However, you can hear it when a prefix is added to the beginning of a word.  
Make sure to write the ᐃ or  ᐊ, even when it is not audible or pronounced. 

    
ᐃᔥᐧᑳᐦᑌᒻ    ᐊᓵᒻ 

  ᐃᔥᐹᐤ     ᐊᔥᑐᑎᓐ 
ᐃᔥᑯᑌᐤ    ᐊᐱᔒᔥ 

  ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᒡ    ᐊᑯᑖᐤ 
ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐤ     ᐊᔅᑎᔅ 

  ᐃᔅᐧᑫᔥ     ᐊᒥᔅᒄ 
  ᐃᔥᐸᑯᑌᐤ    ᐊᒋᒧᔥ 

ᐃᔥᐸᑯᒋᓐ    ᐊᐧᑳᐱᐦᑌᓇᒻ 
ᐃᑎᔕᐦᐊᒻ    ᐊᒋᑳᔥ 

       ᐊᑳᒥᐦᒡ 
ᐊᐱᐦᑲᓐ 
ᐊᔥᑖᐤ 
ᐊᔥᐱᔑᒧᐧᐃᓐ 
ᐊᔥᐧᑫᔑᒧᐧᐃᓐ 

5.2 ᐎ and ᐐ 
Word beginning with ᐧᐃ and ᐧᐄ sound alike. In order to decide which one to write, it is best to 
check with the dictionary.  
 

  ᐧᐃ wi    ᐧᐄ  wii 
  ᐧᐃᔮᓐᐦ calf of leg    ᐧᐄᐧᐋᐤ  them 
  ᐧᐃᔫ her/his body   ᐧᐄᐤᐦ  his wife 
  ᐧᐃᔩ her/his bladder   ᐧᐄᐧᐊᑦ  his bag, load, container 

 ᐧᐃᔮᔅ meat 
 

5.3  ᐧᐃᓐ at the end of a word 
  A noun can be made from a verb by adding ᐧᐃᓐ to a verb. 
 

ᑌᐦᑕᐴ    ᑌᐦᑕᐳᐧᐃᓐ 
ᐊᔨᒥᐦᐁᐤ   ᐊᔨᒥᐦᐁᐧᐃᓐ 
ᒋᔅᑯᑕᒫᒉᐤ   ᒋᔅᑯᑕᒫᒉᐧᐃᓐ 
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ᐃᓯᓂᐦᑳᓲ   ᐃᓯᓂᐦᑳᓱᐧᐃᓐ 
 

5.4 ᐧᐊᑦ at the end of a word (A NEW RULE Fall 2015) 
 Words which refer to a box or container or sealed packages are now spelled with ᐧᐊᑦ at the end 

(and not ᐧᐃᑦ). 

 
ᐋᐸᐦᐄᑲᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᐊᑎᐦᑌᐅᐧᐊᑦ   ᐊᑎᐦᑌᐧᐊᑦ 
ᐊᔫᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᒌᐸᔨᒥᔥᑎᑯᐧᐊᑦ   ᐧᐁᐱᓈᓱᓄᐧᐊᑦ 
ᑲᐧᓛᑲᓱᐧᐊᑦ   ᑲᔅᒋᐧᑳᓲᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᑲᔅᒋᐧᑫᐦᐧᐋᓄᐧᐊᑦ 
ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐁᒋᐧᓈᓄᐧᐊᑦ  ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓈᐦᑎᑯᐧᐊᑦ  ᒦᐧᐊᑦ 
ᒥᔥᑎᑯᐧᐊᑦ   ᒨᐦᑯᒫᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᓇᒣᔥᑌᑯᐧᐊᑦ 
ᓀᐅᒦᐧᐊᑦ   ᓃᒫᐅᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᓂᐹᑲᓄᐧᐊᑦ 
ᓂᔅᑲᒣᔥᑌᑯᐧᐊᑦ   ᐯᔭᑯᒦᐧᐊᑦ   ᐯᔭᑯᐧᐊᑦ 
ᐲᓈᐦᑎᑯᐧᐊᑦ   ᐲᐦᑖᓲᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᔐᑯᐦᐄᑲᓄᐧᐊᑦ 
ᔒᔒᐹᐦᑯᐧᐊᑦ   ᔔᑳᐅᐧᐊᑦ   ᔔᓖᔮᐧᐊᑦ 
ᔔᔮᓄᐧᐊᑦ   ᐅᔥᑳᒉᐧᐊᑦ    
ᐧᐄᑯᐲᐧᐊᑦ   ᐧᐄᐧᐊᑦ 
 

5.5 ᓂ at the beginning of a word 
 

In many words, which begin with ᓂ, there is a tendency to write this syllabic symbol as a 
small. But the small symbol is only used at the end of words. 

 
 Write…    Not… 
  ᓂᑐᐦᑯᔨᓐ    ᓐᑐᐦᑯᔨᓐ 
  ᓂᒋᒄ     ᓐᒋᒄ 
  ᓂᑑᐦᐆ     ᓐᑑᐦᐆ 
  ᓂᑐᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ    ᓐᑐᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ 
  ᓂᑖᒥᐦᒡ     ᓐᑖᒥᐦᒡ 
  ᓂᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻ    ᓐᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻ 
 

Some numbers are pronounced two ways, with or without ᓂ at the beginning. 
 
  ᑯᐧᑖᔥᒡ   ᓂᑯᐧᑖᔥᒡ  six 
  ᔮᓈᓀᐤ   ᓂᔮᓈᓀᐤ  eight 
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5.6 ᒋ at the beginning of a word 
 

Often words, which are written with ᒋ at the beginning, are pronounced with ᔥ or  ᔅ.  
The big ᒋ should still be written before ᑎ, ᑐ, ᑕ. 

   
  Write…    Not… 

 ᒋᑌᒻ     ᔥᑌᒻ 
   ᒋᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻ    ᔥᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻ 
   ᒋᑖᓂᔅ     ᔅᑖᓂᔅ 
   ᒋᑕᔥᑐᑎᓐ    ᔥᑕᔥᑐᑎᓐ 
 
 Also before ᒌ… 
   
  Write…    Not… 
   ᒋᒌ ᒥᔅᑫᓐ    ᔅᒌ ᒥᔅᑫᓐ 
   ᒋᒌ ᒦᒋᓐ    ᔅᒌ ᒦᒋᓐ 
 

5.7 ᒋ in the middle of a word…   
   
  Write…    Not… 

 ᐧᐯᒋᔅᑑ     ᐧᐯᔅᑑ 
   ᐧᐄᐦᒋᔅᑑ     ᐧᐄᔅᑑ 
   ᐸᒋᔅᑎᓇᒻ    ᐸᔅᑎᓇᒻ 
   ᑳᐦᒋᔥᑎᓇᒻ    ᑳᔥᑎᓇᒻ 
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Part Six:  Adding endings to nouns and verbs 
 

6.1 Adding a suffix to nouns which end in ᐤ 
 

When a diminutive, locative or possessive suffix is added to most words that end in ᐤ, the 
ᐤ is dropped (see also section 3.4.3 above).  

 
   Diminutive      Locative/Simulative Possessive 
 ᓈᐯᐤ  ᓈᐯᔥ   ᓈᐯᐦᒡ   ᓂᓈᐯᒻ 
 ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐤ  ᐃᔅᐧᑫᔥ   ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐦᒡ   ᓂᑕᔅᐧᑫᒻ 
 ᐅᒋᒫᐤ  ᐅᒋᒫᔥ   ᐅᒋᒫᐦᒡ   ᓅᒋᒫᒻ 
 ᐧᐄᔑᓈᐤ ᐧᐄᔑᓈᔥ  ᐧᐄᔑᓈᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᐄᔑᓈᒻ 
 ᐅᔥᑳᒉᐤ   ᐅᔥᑳᒉᔥ  ᐅᔥᑳᒉᐦᒡ  ᓅᔥᑳᒉᒻ 
 ᓇᒣᐤ  ᓇᒣᔥ / ᓇᒣᐅᔥ ᓇᒣᐦᒡ   ᓂᓇᒣᒻ 
 ᐱᔦᐤ  ᐱᔦᔥ   ᐱᔦᐦᒡ   ᓂᐱᔦᒻ 
 ᒫᓂᑌᐤ   ᒫᓂᑌᔥ   ᒫᓂᑌᐦᒡ  ᓂᒫᓂᑌᒻ 
 ᐃᔥᑯᑌᐤ ᐃᔥᑯᑌᔥ  ᐃᔥᑯᑌᐦᒡ  ᓂᑎᔥᑯᑌᒻ 
 ᔔᑳᐤ  ᔔᑳᔥ   ᔔᑳᐦᒡ   ᓂᔔᑳᒻ 
 ᐯᐹᐤ  ᐯᐹᔥ   ᐯᐹᐦᒡ   ᓂᐯᐹᒻ 
 ᓯᒋᒣᐤ  ᓯᒋᒣᔥ   ᓯᒋᒣᐦᒡ   ᓂᓯᒋᒣᒻ 
 
Exceptions… 
   Diminutive  Locative/Simulative Possessive 

  ᐧᐋᐤ  ᐧᐋᐅᔥ   ᐧᐋᐅᐦᒡ   ᓂᐧᐋᐅᒻ 
  ᐋᐃᐦᑯᓈᐤ ᐋᐃᐦᑯᓈᐅᔥ  ᐋᐃᐦᑯᓈᐦᒡ  ᓂᑖᐃᐦᑯᓈᒻ 
 

Note:  The ᐤ is changed to ᐅ when the animate plural ending is added (see also section 
3.4.3 above). 

  ᓈᐯᐤ    ᓈᐯᐅᒡ 
  ᓯᒋᒣᐤ    ᓯᒋᒣᐅᒡ 
  ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐤ    ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐅᒡ 
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6.2 Adding endings to nouns which end in ᐃ 
 
 When the noun ends in  ᐃ, often the  ᐃ  is dropped. 
 
    Diminutive   Locative/   Possessive 
        Simulative   
  ᐊᐳᐃ  ᐊᐳᐃᔥ/ᐊᐴᔥ   ᐊᐴᐦᒡ   ᓂᑕᐳᐃ/ᓂᐳᐃ 
  ᐊᐱᔓᐃ ᐊᐱᔓᐃᔥ   ᐊᐱᔔᐦᒡ  ᓂᑕᐱᔓᐃ 
  ᐧᐄᑑᓈᐳᐃ ᐧᐄᑑᓈᐳᐃᔥ/ᐧᐄᑑᓈᐴᔥ  ᐧᐄᑑᓈᐴᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᐄᑑᓈᐳᐃ 
 
 Be careful of the following words where ᑯ becomes ᐧᑳ (or does not): 

Diminutive  Locative/   Possessive 
       Simulative   

 ᐊᓇᑯᐃ  ᐊᓇᐧᑳᔥ  ᐊᓇᐧᑳᐦᒡ  ᓂᓇᑯᐃ 
 ᐧᐄᐦᑯᐃ  ᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᔥ   ᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᐄᐦᐧᑳᒻ 
 ᐅᔥᑯᐃ  ᐅᔥᐧᑳᔥ   ᐅᔥᐧᑳᐦᒡ  ᓅᔥᐧᑳᒻ 

  ᐅᑯᐦᑕᔥᑯᐃ ᐅᑯᐦᑕᔥᐧᑳᔥ  ᐅᑯᐦᑕᔥᐧᑳᐦᒡ  ᓂᑯᐦᑕᔥᑯᐃ 

 

6.3 Adding endings to nouns which end in ᒎ, ᔔ, ᓲ, ᑑ, ᔫ 

 
 When a suffix for the diminutive, locative, or possessive is added to these words, the syllabic 
 changes from ᔓ to ᔑ, ᓱ to ᓯ, ᒍ to ᒋ and ᔫ to ᔨ. 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
      Simulative 
 ᐱᒎ  ᐱᒌᔥ   ᐱᒌᐦᒡ   ᓂᐱᒌᒻ 
 ᐱᔔ  ᐱᔒᔥ   ᐱᔒᐦᒡ   ᓂᐱᔒᒻ 
 ᐧᐄᐱᒎ  ᐧᐄᐱᒌᔥ  ᐧᐄᐱᒌᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᐄᐱᒌᒻ 
 ᑳᐦᑳᒎ  ᑳᐦᑳᒌᔥ   ᑳᐦᑳᒌᐦᒡ   ᓂᑳᐦᑳᒌᒻ 
 ᐅᐦᐆᒥᓲ ᐅᐦᐆᒥᔒᔥ  ᐅᐦᐆᒥᓰᐦᒡ  ᓄᐦᐆᒥᓰᒻ 
 ᒋᔅᑯᑕᒫᒉᓲ ᒋᔅᑯᑕᒫᒉᔒᔥ  ᒋᔅᑯᑕᒫᒉᓰᐦᒡ  ᓂᒋᔅᑯᑕᒫᒉᓰᒻ 
 ᒪᐦᒉᔔ  ᒪᐦᒉᔒᔥ   ᒪᐦᒉᔒᐦᒡ  ᓂᒪᐦᒉᔒᒻ 
 ᓲᓵᓲ  ᓲᓵᓰᔥ   ᓲᓵᓰᐦᒡ   ᓂᓲᓵᓰᒻ 

ᐧᐋᔥᑫᔔ ᐧᐋᔥᑫᔒᔥ  ᐧᐋᔥᑫᔒᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᐋᔥᑫᔒᒻ 



 

Revised March 2017  Southern Spelling Manual 

 

36 

ᐧᐋᐧᐋᔥᑫᔔ ᐧᐋᐧᐋᔥᑫᔒᔥ  ᐧᐋᐧᐋᔥᑫᔒᐦᒡ  ᓂᐧᐋᐧᐋᔥᑫᔒᒻ 
 ᐱᔦᓲ  ᐱᔦᔒᔥ   ᐱᔦᓰᐦᒡ   ᓂᐱᔦᓰᒻ 
 ᐄᔨᔫ  ᐄᔨᔨᔥ   ᐄᔨᔨᐦᒡ   ᓂᑎᔨᔨᒻ 
 ᐄᓅ  ᐄᓃᔥ   ᐄᓃᐦᒡ       ᓂᑎᓃᒻ 
 
There are some words which end in ᒨ or ᑑ that do not change to ᒦ or ᑏ. 

 
   Diminutive  Locative/Simulative  Possessive 

ᐋᒨ  ᐋᒨᔥ   ᐋᒨᐦᒡ    ᓂᑖᒨᒻ 
ᒪᓂᑑ  ᒪᓂᑑᔥ   ᒪᓂᑑᐦᒡ    ᓂᒪᓂᑑᒻ 
ᐧᐄᑑ  ᐧᐄᑑᔥ   ᐧᐄᑑᐦᒡ    ᓂᐧᐄᑑᒻ 

  ᐊᒥᔅᑯᐦᑑ ᐊᒥᔅᑯᐦᑑᔥ  ᐊᒥᔅᑯᐦᑑᐦᒡ   ᓂᑕᒥᔅᑯᐦᑑᒻ 
 

6.4 Adding endings to verbs which end in ᐆ, ᐦᐆ, ᐴ, ᑑ, ᒎ, ᔔ, ᓲ, 
ᔫ 

  
  ᔦᑳᐆ   ᔦᑳᐆᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᐃᔮᐅᒋᐦᐆ  ᐃᔮᐅᒋᐦᐆᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᐊᐴ   ᐊᐴᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᒋᓄᑳᐴ   ᒋᓄᑳᐴᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᒫᑑ   ᒫᑑᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᐱᓯᑰ   ᐱᓯᑰᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᐱᒎ   ᐱᒎᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᒥᔪᔔ   ᒥᔪᔔᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᒦᒋᓲ   ᒦᒋᓲᐧᐃᒡ 
  ᐹᐸᔫ   ᐹᐸᔫᐧᐃᒡ 
 

6.5 Adding endings to verbs which end in ᓐ or  ᒻ 
 

The small ᓐ or ᒻ will change to a big ᒧ or ᓄ.  This is difficult to hear in the coastal 
dialects but easier in the inland ones. 

 
  ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑕᒻ  ᐧᐋᐸᐦᑕᒧᒡ 
  ᐧᑖᐦᐊᒻ   ᐧᑖᐦᐊᒧᒡ 
  ᐱᒥᔑᓐ   ᐱᒥᔑᓂᒡ / ᐱᒥᔑᓅᒡ 
  ᑕᑯᔑᓐ   ᑕᑯᔑᓂᒡ / ᑕᑯᔑᓅᒡ 
  ᐅᑖᒥᔑᓐ  ᐅᑖᒥᔑᓂᒡ / ᐅᑖᒥᔑᓅᒡ 



 

Revised March 2017  Southern Spelling Manual 

 

37 

Part Seven:  Boundaries 

7. 1. Adding a personal prefix 
 

The personal prefixes are ᓂ, ᒋ, and ᐅ and are added to possessed nouns.   Note that 
only ᓂ and ᒋ are added to Independent verbs.  They are written joined to the word. 

 
   Nouns    Verbs 
   ᔒᔒᑉ    ᒥᔅᑲᒻ 
   ᓂᔒᔒᐱᒻ   ᓂᒥᔅᑫᓐ 
   ᒋᔒᔒᐱᒻ   ᒋᒥᔅᑫᓐ 
   ᐅᔒᔒᐱᒻᐦ   ᒥᔅᑲᒻ 
   ᓂᔒᔒᐱᒥᓈᓐ   ᓂᒥᔅᑫᓈᓐ 
   ᒋᔒᔒᐱᒥᓅ   ᒋᒥᔅᑫᓈᓅ 
   ᒋᔒᔒᐱᒥᐧᐋᐤ   ᒋᒥᔅᑫᓈᐧᐋᐤ 
   ᐅᔒᔒᐱᒥᐧᐋᐤᐦ   ᒥᔅᑲᒧᒡ 
 
 If the word begins with ᐃ then add ᓂᑎ, ᒋᑎ or ᐅᑎ. 
 
   ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐤ    ᐃᔅᐧᑳᓲ 

ᓂᑎᔅᐧᑫᒻ   ᓂᑎᔅᐧᑳᓱᓐ 
   ᒋᑎᔅᐧᑫᒻ   ᒋᑎᔅᐧᑳᓱᓐ 
   ᐅᑎᔅᐧᑫᒻᐦ 
 
 If the word begins with ᐁ then add ᓂᑌ, ᒋᑌ, or ᐅᑌ. 
 
   ᐁᒥᐦᐧᑲᓐ   ᐁᑎᒋᓂᔑᓐ 
   ᓂᑌᒥᐦᐧᑲᓐ   ᓂᑌᑎᒋᓂᔑᓐ 
   ᒋᑌᒥᐦᐧᑲᓐ   ᒋᑌᑎᒋᓂᔑᓐ 
   ᐅᑌᒥᐦᐧᑲᓐ   ᐁᑎᒋᓂᔑᓐ 
 
 If the word begins with ᐊ then add ᓂᑕ, ᒋᑕ or ᐅᑕ. 
 
   ᐊᐧᐋᔥ    ᐊᐴ 
   ᓂᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻ   ᓂᑕᐱᓐ 
   ᒋᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻ   ᒋᑕᐱᓐ 
   ᐅᑕᐧᐋᔒᒻᐦ   ᐊᐴ 
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If the word begins with ᐋ then add ᓂᑖ, ᒋᑖ, or ᐅᑖ. 
 
   ᐋᐸᐦᐄᑲᓐ   ᐋᐸᑎᓰᐤ / ᐋᐸᑎᓲ  
   ᓂᑖᐸᐦᐄᑲᓐ   ᓂᑖᐸᑎᓰᓐ / ᓂᑖᐸᑎᓯᓐ 
   ᒋᑖᐸᐦᐄᑲᓐ   ᒋᑖᐸᑎᓰᓐ / ᒋᑖᐸᑎᓯᓐ 
   ᐅᑖᐸᐦᐄᑲᓐ   ᐋᐸᑎᓰᐤ /  ᐋᐸᑎᓲ 
 

If the word begins with ᐅ, then use ᓅ or ᑰ. For the 'her/his' third person change the 
short ᐅ to a long one by adding a dot ᐆ. 

 
   ᐅᑖᐹᓐ    ᐅᑎᓇᒻ 
   ᓅᑖᐹᓐ    ᓅᑎᓀᓐ 
   ᑰᑖᐹᓐ    ᑰᑎᓀᓐ 
   ᐆᑖᐹᓐ 
 
 If a noun begins with ᐆ then add ᓂᑑ, ᒋᑑ, or ᐅᑑ. 
 
   ᐅᐧᐊᑦ 
   ᓂᑐᐧᐊᑎᓈᓐ 
   ᒋᑐᐧᐊᑎᐧᐋᐤ 
   ᐅᑐᐧᐊᑎᐧᐋᐤ 
 
 If a verb begins with ᐆ then change to  ᓅ or ᑰ. 
 
   ᐆᐦᒌᐤ 
   ᓅᐦᒌᓐ 
   ᑰᐦᒌᓐ 
 
 Note that it is a very common for children to use ᒎ instead of ᑰ in words traditionally 

beginning with ᑰ: 
  Traditional Cree   Modern Cree 
   ᑰᐦᑖᐧᐄ    ᒎᐦᑖᐧᐄ 
   ᑰᐦᑰᒻ    ᒎᐦᑯᒻ 
   ᑰᔑᒥᔥ    ᒎᔑᒥᔥ 
   ᑰᐦᑯᒥᔅ    ᒎᐦᑯᒥᔅ 
   ᑰᑖᐹᓐ    ᒎᑖᐹᓐ 
   ᑰᐦᒌᓐ    ᒎᐦᒌᓐ 
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Nouns that are already possessed do not add these prefixes, since these prefixes are 
already part of the word. These are mostly names of relatives and body parts and are 
called dependent nouns (marked nad or nid in the dictionary). 
 

   ᓂᑯᔅ    ᓂᔅᑳᑦ  
   ᒋᑯᔅ    ᒋᔅᑳᑦ 
   ᐅᑯᔅᐦ    ᐅᔅᑳᑦ 
 
 A few words are also dependent nouns that are not the names of relatives or body parts. 
 
  ᐊᑎᒻ    ᒥᑖᔅ  ᒦᐗᑦ  ᐊᓇᑯᐃ 
  ᓂᑌᒻ  ᓃᒡ  ᓂᑖᔅ  ᓃᐗᑦ  ᓂᓇᑯᐃ 
  ᒋᑌᒻ  ᒌᒡ  ᒋᑖᔅ  ᒌᐗᑦ  ᒋᓇᑯᐃ 
  ᐅᑌᒻᐦ  ᐧᐄᒡ  ᐅᑖᔅ  ᐧᐄᐗᑦ  ᐅᓇᑯᐃᐦ 

 

7.2 Using a preverb 
 

A preverb is a short word, used before a verb. When there are several preverbs they occur 
in a fixed order: first the ones that indicate grammatical ideas such as subordination, then, 
the ones for tense (future, past), then, the ones for mood, (want, can, should) and then the 
lexical ones indicating aspect or quality. These preverbs are written separately from the 
verb, and the personal prefixes ᓂ and ᒋ are joined to the first preverb in the Independent 
mode. Here are some examples: 

 
 Independent 

third person 
Independent 
first person 

Conjunct 
third person 

neutral   ᐁ ᓂᐹᑦ 
future ᒋᑲ ᓂᐹᐤ ᓂᑲ ᓂᐹᓐ ᒉ ᓂᐹᑦ 
past ᒌ ᓂᐹᐤ ᓂᒌ ᓂᐹᓐ ᑳ ᓂᐹᑦ 
want ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᐤ ᓂᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ ᐧᐋ ᓂᐹᑦ 
should ᒋᐸᐦ ᓂᐹᐤ ᓂᐸᐦ ᓂᐹᓐ  
go to ᓂᑑ ᓂᐹᐤ ᓂᓂᑑ ᓂᐹᐤ ᓈᑑ ᓂᐹᑦ 
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Preverbs can undergo initial change , like ᐙ waa  and ᓈᑑ naatuu above. This happens 

only when they end up in the first position, when there is no 
preverb ᐁ e or ᑳ kaa occupying the first position. 

 
If there is more than one preverb, they are written separately from each other. 

with an Independent verb with a Conjunct verb 

  ᒋᑲ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᐤ 
  ᒌ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᑳ ᒌ ᓂᐹᑦ 
  ᒋᐸᐦ ᒌ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᐁ ᒌ ᓂᐹᑦ 
  ᒋᑲ ᒌ ᓂᐹᐤ   ᐁ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᑦ 
 

If a preverb occurs after a personal prefix ᓂ or ᒋ, the ᓂ or ᒋ is joined to the first preverb. 
These personal prefixes are used only with Independent verbs. Any preverb following the 
first one is separated. 

  ᓂᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ   ᓂᑲ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ 
  ᓂᑲ ᓂᐹᓐ    
  ᒋᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ    ᒋᑲ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ 
  ᓂᐸᐦ ᓂᐹᓐ   ᓂᐸᐦ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ 
  ᒋᐸᐦ ᓂᐹᓐ   ᒋᐸᐦ ᒌ ᓂᐹᓐ 
  ᓂᒌ ᓂᐹᓐ   ᓂᒌ ᐧᐄ ᓂᐹᓐ  

 
In the examples below, see how the lexical preverb ᓂᑑ is written separately from the past 
preverb ᒌ in the Independent order, and from the preverb ᐋ in the Conjunct order. In the 
last example, initial change (or changed conjunct) has turned ᓂᑑ to ᓈᑑ.  See also how 
the personal prefix ᓂ, attaches to the first preverb in the second sentence. 
 
ᒌ ᓂᑑ ᐧᑳᐱᒉᐤ ᐊᓂᑌᐦ ᐁ ᐹᐦᐹᒋᐱᔅᑲᔨᒡ᙮ 
chii nituu kwaapicheu aniteh e paahpaachipiskayich. 
's/he went to fetch the water where it is rocky.' 
 
ᓂᒌ ᓂᑑ ᐧᑳᐱᒉᓐ ᐊᓂᑌᐦ ᐁ ᐹᐦᐹᒋᐱᔅᑳᒡ᙮ 
nichii nituu kwaapichen aniteh e paahpaachipiskaach. 
'I went to fetch the water where it is rocky.' 
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ᐁ ᓂᑑ ᑲᓇᐧᐁᔨᒫᐅᓱᑦ ᐃᔅᐸᔨᐦᐄᑰ ᐧᐁᓴ ᐅᐦᑖᐧᐄᐦ᙮. 
e nituu kanaweyimaausut ispayihiikuu wesa uhtaawiih. 
'…when she goes to baby-sit, (so) her father drives her.' 
 
ᓀᑑ ᓂᑕᐧᐋᐸᒫᑦ ᐊᓂᔫᐦ ᒋᔐᐄᔨᔫ / ᒋᔐᐄᓅᐦ᙮ 
netuu nitawaapamaat aniyuuh chisheiiyiyuu / chisheiinuuh. 
'…then s/he goes to see that old man/men.' 
 
Some preverbs can also be used as verb initials and are then written together with the 
verb. For example: in ᓂᑑᐦᐆ nituuhuu, the ᓂᑑ nituu- part is called an initial. The rule to 
use is: whenever a preverb is before a verb that exists on its own, the  preverb can be 
written separately from the verb, unless it is a fairly common verb. To learn more about 
preverbs and see more examples, see the preverbs grammar page and look up preverbs in 
the parts of speech in the online Dictionary. 
 
Note: Some preverbs can also be used before a noun, in this case they are called 
'preform'. Preforms are written attached to the noun. 
Example: ᒥᔪᐱᒫᑎᓰᐎᓐ miyupimaatisiiwin. For more examples, see Word Formation: 
Preform + Noun in the online grammar. 

 

7.3 Making compound words 
 

Two or three words can be joined together to make one new word, but there are almost 
always spelling changes when this happens. The names of the months are good examples 
of compound words. 
 
Sometimes there is no change to the spelling of the words. 
 ᐋᒨ  + ᔔᑳᐤ  = ᐋᒨᔔᑳᐤ 
 ᒪᒋ  + ᓈᐯᔥ  = ᒪᒋᓈᐯᔥ 
 
Often the syllabic final is made big when the second word begins with a consonant (use 
ᐱ ᑎ ᒋ ᓂ ᒥ ᓯ or ᔑ in this case). 
 
 ᐅᑖᐹᓐ   +    ᒣᔅᑲᓇᐤ  = ᐅᑖᐹᓂᒣᔅᑲᓇᐤ 
 ᐅᑖᐹᓐ    +   ᒣᔅᑲᓅ  = ᐅᑖᐹᓂᒣᔅᑲᓅ 
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 ᓃᔥᑖᒻ  + ᑯᔅᑯᔅᒡ  = ᓃᔥᑖᒥᑯᔅᑯᔅᒡ 
 ᓇᒣᔅ  + ᐱᒦ  = ᓇᒣᓯᐱᒦ 
 ᐱᐳᓐ  + ᐧᐄᔥᑦ  = ᐱᐳᓂᐧᐄᔥᑦ 
Note: ᓂᔅᒃ  + ᐱᒦ  = ᓂᔅᒋᐱᒦ or  ᓂᔅᑲᐱᒦ 
 
This also applies to words made of a second part that cannot stand alone (to which a final 
is added):  
 ᐅᒋᒫᐤ  + ᑲᒥᒄ  = ᐅᒋᒫᐅᑲᒥᒄ 
 ᐅᒋᒫᔒᐤ + ᑲᒥᒄ  = ᐅᒋᒫᔒᐅᑲᒥᒄ 

When the second word begins with a vowel symbol (ᐁ ᐃ ᐄ ᐅ ᐆ ᐊ ᐋ) this vowel 
disappears but the small symbol at the end of the first word becomes big. 
 ᐲᔖᑲᓐ  + ᐊᔅᑎᔅ  = ᐲᔖᑲᓇᔅᑎᔅ 
 ᒋᒨᓐ  + ᐊᑯᐦᑉ  = ᒋᒨᓇᑯᐦᑉ 
 ᒦᓂᔥ  + ᐋᐃᐦᑯᓈᐤ = ᒦᓂᔖᐃᐦᑯᓈᐤ 
 ᐲᔖᑲᓐ  + ᐋᐲ  = ᐲᔖᑲᓈᐲ 
 
Sometimes the beginning of the second word is dropped.   
 ᓂᑲᒨ  + ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ = ᓂᑲᒨᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ 
 ᐅᐦᑯᓐ  + ᐅᑎᐦᒌ  = ᐅᐦᑯᓂᑎᐦᒌ 
 ᒥᐦᑯᓐ  + ᐅᑎᐦᒌ  = ᒥᐦᑯᓂᑎᐦᒌ 
 ᒌᒫᓐ  + ᐅᒋᒫᐤ  = ᒌᒪᓂᒋᒫᐤ 
 
The w-circle  ᐤ  is changed to ᐅ. 
 ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐤ  + ᒦᒋᒻ  = ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐅᒦᒋᒻ 
 ᓈᐯᐤ  + ᒦᒋᒻ  = ᓈᐯᐅᒦᒋᒻ 
 
The w-circle  ᐤ  is changed to ᐅ and the beginning of the second word is dropped if it is 
a vowel (ᐁ ᐃ ᐄ ᐅ ᐆ ᐊ ᐋ). 
 ᐄᔅᒌᒣᐤ  + ᐊᔅᒌ  = ᐄᔅᒌᒣᐅᔅᒌ 
 ᓇᒣᐤ  + ᐊᐦᐄᐲ  = ᓇᒣᐅᐦᐄᐲ 
 ᓇᒣᐤ  + ᐊᐦᐊᐲ  = ᓇᒣᐅᐦᐊᐲ 
 
Note that the w-circle at the end of the first word becomes a w-dot in the compound 
word: 
 ᐃᔥᑯᑌᐤ + ᐋᐴ  = ᐃᔥᑯᑌᐧᐋᐳ 
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The little ᒄ becomes  big ᑯ or ᐧᑳ. 

  ᑳᒄ  + ᐱᒦ  = ᑳᑯᐱᒦ 
  ᒥᔅᑎᒄ  + ᐱᒎ  = ᒥᔅᑎᑯᐱᒎ 
  ᒥᓇᐦᐄᒄ  + ᐋᔥᐦᑦ  = ᒥᓇᐦᐄᐧᑳᔥᐦᑦ 
 

Many words add a ᐅ between the words (and may drop the beginning of the second 
word). 
 ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐦᐄᑲᓂᔥ  + ᐄᔨᔫ  = ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐦᐄᑲᓂᔒᐅᐄᔨᔫ 
 ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐦᐄᑲᓂᔥ  + ᐄᓅ  = ᐧᐋᔅᑳᐦᐄᑲᓂᔒᐅᐄᓅ 
 ᒥᔅᑕᓯᓃ  + ᐊᔨᒧᐧᐃᓐ = ᒥᔅᑕᓯᓃᐅᔨᒧᐧᐃᓐ 

 
 A number of words have shorter forms (acting as finals) to create new words: 
 
 long form short combining form    new word 
 ᓈᐯᐤ  > ᐋᐯᐤ  ᒥᔥᑕ + ᐋᐯᐤ = ᒥᔥᑖᐯᐤ 
 ᐃᔅᐧᑫᐤ  > ᔅᐧᑫᐤ  ᒋᔐ + ᔅᐧᑫᐤ  = ᒋᔐᔅᐧᑫᐤ 
 ᓇᒣᔅ  > ᒣᔅ  ᒥᔪ + ᒣᔅ  = ᒥᔪᒣᔅ 
 ᑳᒄ  > ᐋᒄ  ᓈᐯᐤ + ᐋᒄ  = ᓈᐯᔮᒄ 
 ᐧᐋᐳᔥ  > ᐋᐳᔥ  ᑕᓱᔮᑲᓐ + ᐋᐳᔥ = ᑕᓱᔮᑲᓈᐳᔥ 
 ᐄᔨᔫ  > ᐄᔨ  ᐄᔨ  + ᒦᒋᒻ  = ᐄᔨᒦᒋᒻ 
 ᐄᓅ  > ᐄᓂ  ᐄᓂ  + ᒦᒋᒻ  = ᐄᓂᒦᒋᒻ 
 
 Sometimes a joining y or w is used: 
 
 ᓈᐯᐤ + ᔾ + ᑳᒄ  = ᓈᐯᔮᒄ 
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Part Eight:  New spellings as of summer 2015 

The new spellings here are ones that are in addition to those noted in earlier sections. 
 
8.1  ᑲᔥᑰᓐ and ᑯᓐ 
 

The verbs of the ‘it is foggy’ family are now all spelled as ᑲᔥᑰᓐ kashkuun (and not as 
ᑲᔥᑯᐎᓐ kashkuwin). 

   
ᑲᔥᑰᓐ   kashkuun 
ᑲᔥᑰᓈᐸᓐ  kashkuunaapan 
ᑲᔥᑰᓇᐯᔥᑖᓐ  kashkuunapeshtaan  
ᓯᔅᒋᑲᔥᑰᓄᐸᔫ  sischikashkuunipayû 
 
Note: The noun for cloud is ᑲᔥᑯᐎᓐ kashkuwin. 
 
Nouns for ‘kinds of cloud’ end in ᐊᔅᒄ -askw: 
 
ᑲᔥᑰᓇᔅᒄ kashkuunaskw 
ᔫᑎᓇᔅᒄ yuutinaskw 
 
Verbs for kinds of clouds end in  ᑯᓐ -kun (with a short u) 

 
ᐱᒥᔥᑯᓐ   pimiskun  
ᓂᓂᒋᔅᑯᓐ  ninichikuskun 
ᔭᑯᔅᑯᓐ   yakuskun 
ᐯᑎᔅᑯᓐ  petiskun 

 
 

8.2  ᒋᒨᓐ 
 

The words for the ‘it is raining’ family are now spelled as ᒋᒨᓐ chimuun (and not as 
ᒋᒧᐧᐃᓐ chimuwin) 

 
ᒋᒨᓐ it is raining 
ᒋᒨᓈᐴ rainwater 
ᒋᒨᓇᑯᐦᑉ raincoat 
ᒋᒨᓇᔥᑐᑎᓐ rain hat 
ᒋᒨᓀᐅᒋᔒᔥ Swainson's thrush bird, hermit thrush 
ᒋᒨᓂᐸᔨᒌᔅ rain pants 
ᒋᒨᓂᐸᔫ it is a sudden rain, it suddenly begins to rain 
ᒋᒨᓂᐱᔦᔒᔥ kind of warbler, literally 'rain bird' 
ᒋᒨᓂᔔ s/he is caught in the rain 
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8.3 -ᒎᓐ or -ᑰᓐ 
 

VII verbs that used to end in -ᒍᐃᐧᓐ or  -ᑯᐧᐃᓐ are now spelled -ᒎᓐ or -ᑰᓐ. As noted above, 
these words include the ᒋᒨᓐ ‘rain'  family. The remaining ones have the ending -ᒎᓐ 
‘current’ , -ᑰᓐ ‘foggy’ or -ᒋᑰᓐ ‘drip’. 

 
ᐋᒥᒎᓐ it is where the current starts to descend 
ᐋᐱᒥᒎᓐ the current is slower, in a backwater 
ᐊᐧᑳᒎᓐ the current meets the bank 
ᐊᑎᒥᒌᐧᐁᒎᓐ tide goes back out 
ᒌᓂᐧᑳᓂᒎᓐ it is an eddy of water, the current spins around 
ᒌᔅᑳᐱᔅᒉᒎᓐ it is a steep rock falls, cascade 
ᒌᔅᑳᐱᔅᒋᒎᓐ it is a current, rapids over a high rock, a steeply falling current 
ᒌᐧᐁᒎᓐ the tide goes out 
ᒋᐳᓯᑯᒎᓐ it is an ice jam 
ᒋᔅᑖᒎᓐ it is where the current is strongest, it is a main current 
ᒋᔑᒎᓐ it is a swift current 
ᒋᐧᔐᐧᐁᒎᓐ the noise of the rapids is loud 
ᑲᔅᒋᓭᒎᓐ it is steep, high falls 
ᑯᐃᔅᑯᒎᓐ the water flows straight 
ᒪᒨᔅᒋᒎᓐ it (liquid) bubbles, boils up here and there 
ᒪᐧᑌᐧᐁᒎᓐ there is a sound of running water in a swift current 
ᒥᓂᔥᑎᑯᒎᓐ the current flows on either side of an island 
ᒨᔅᒋᒎᓐ it flows out, as water out of a spring 
ᓈᑕᑳᒣᒎᓐ it is an on-shore current 
ᓃᐦᑎᒍᐧᐁᒎᓐ it flows and falls over a cliff, rocks 
ᐹᑯᔅᑌᒎᓐ the water is very shallow in the rapids, the rapids are almost dry 
ᐹᐧᑳᐱᔅᒋᒎᓐ the water is very shallow in the rapids, the rapids are almost dry 
ᐹᐦᐹᐧᑳᓈᒥᔅᒋᒎᓐ the water is very shallow in the rapids, is going dry 
ᐹᓯᒋᒎᓐ the current flows over it (a dam) 
ᐯᒋᒎᓐ the tide comes in 
ᐯᐯᒥᒎᓐ the water, current flows in a twisted way 
ᐯᔓᐧᐁᒎᓐ the rapids sound near 
ᐲᒪᑳᒣᒎᓐ the rapids are winding 
ᐲᔥᑌᐅᒎᓐ the current foams up 
ᐲᔥᑌᐧᐋᑲᒥᒎᓐ the current creates foam in the water 
ᐲᐦᑖᒎᓐ it is a long rapids 
ᐱᒥᒎᓐ there is a current 
ᐱᓂᓱᐧᐁᒎᓐ it flows down the bank, downhill 
ᐱᐧᓭᐧᐁᒎᓐ the sound of the rapids echoes 
ᐴᓯᒎᓐ the water pours over into the canoe as it travels 
ᓵᒉᐧᐁᒎᓐ it flows out of something behind a point of land 
ᓵᒋᒎᓐ it flows out of something, it is an inlet to a lake 
ᓲᔔᒎᓐ the current flows smoothly 
ᔒᐯᐧᐁᒎᓐ the current, tide cuts a new channel 
ᔒᐲᔑᒎᓐ it is a rivulet, flowing water (ex after rain) 
ᑖᔅᒋᓯᑯᒎᓐ the current makes a split in the ice 
ᐅᒋᐦᒋᒎᓐ the river flows from 
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ᐅᐱᒎᓐ it is a narrows in a current 
ᐅᐦᒋᒎᓐ the current starts from there 
ᐧᐋᔨᒎᓐ the water has a depression on it caused by its swirl 
ᔦᑳᐧᐋᒥᔅᒉᒎᓐ the river runs in a bed of sand 
  
ᑲᔥᑰᓐ it is foggy 
ᑲᔥᑰᓈᐸᓐ it is a misty, foggy morning 
  
ᐹᐸᐦᒋᑰᓐ it (ex. house) is dripping 

 
Still to be decided: 
 

ᐱᔦᐱᐦᑯᐧᐃᓐ OR ᐱᔦᐱᐦᑰᓐ there is soot on it 
ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᑕᑯᐧᐃᓐ OR ᐃᔥᐱᒥᐦᑕᑰᓐ it has an upstairs 
ᐄᓃᐦᑐᐧᐃᓐ OR ᐄᓃᐦᑑᓐ it seems alive 
 

8.4  'flesh' and 'meat' 
 

Do not confuse ᐧᐃᔮᔅ wiyaas 'meat' with ᐅᔮᔅ uyaas 'flesh of the body', which is a 
dependent noun: 

 
  flesh of the body   meat to be eaten 
 
ᐅᔮᔅ uyaas  his own flesh  ᐧᐃᔮᔅ wiyaas  meat 
ᓂᔮᔅ niyaas  my own flesh  ᓅᔮᓯᒻ nuuyaasim my piece of meat 
ᒋᔮᔅ chiyaas  your own flesh  ᑰᔮᓯᒻ kuuyaasim your piece of meat 

       ᐆᔮᓯᒻ uuyaasim her piece of meat  
 

The compound words use the spellings with ᐅᔮᔅ -uyaas: 
ᒨᓱᔮᔅ muusuyaas 
ᐊᑎᐦᑯᔮᔅ atihkuyaas 
ᑰᑰᐦᔓᔮᔅ kuuhkuushuyaas 
ᐊᒥᔅᑯᔮᔅ amiskuyaas 
ᐧᐊᒋᔅᑯᔮᔅ wachiskuyaas 
ᒥᔅᑐᓱᔮᔅ mistusuyaas 
ᐹᔥᑌᐅᔮᔅ paashteuyaas 
ᒋᔐᔮᑯᔮᔅ chisheyakuyaas 
ᑳᑰᔓᔮᔅ kaakuushuyaas 
ᑳᑯᔮᔅ kaakuyaas 
ᒪᔅᑯᔮᔅ maskuyaas 

 
8.5. ᒦᐧᐊᑦ 

The word for ‘box’ is now spelled as ᒦᐧᐊᑦ miiwat (and not ᒦᐎᑦ miiwit) and all words 
containing the ending ᐧᐊᑦ  -wat referring to a container will be changed as well. These 
words are listed in 5.4 above. 
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8.6.  ᐧᐄᒥᓐ 

ᐧᐄᒥᓐ wiimin is now spelled with ᐧᐄ- and not with ᐧᐃᔨ wiyi-  to match the name of 
Wemindji. 

 
 ᐧᐄᒥᓐ   wiimin 
 ᐧᐄᒥᓈᐦᑎᒄ wiiminaahtikw 
 ᐧᐄᒥᓂᒌ  wiiminichii 
 
8.7  ᐅᔦᐊᔥ 

ᐅᔦᐊᔥ uyesh is now spelled with ᐅ u- and not with ᐧᐃ wi-. 
 ᐅᔦᔥ  uyesh 
 ᐅᔦᔥᑌᐦ uyeshteh 
 

but ᐧᐃᔦᔥ wiyesh, which can be a command to a child, uses  ᐧᐃᔾ wiy-. 
  
8.8. ᐧᐋᒋᓀᐤ and ᐧᐋᒋᓇᒻ 
 

The Inland spelling of ᐧᐋᑎᓀᐤ and ᐧᐋᑎᓇᒻ is wrong and these words should be spelled 
as ᐧᐋᒋᓀᐤ and ᐧᐋᒋᓇᒻ; the sound -ᒋᓐ- can be pronounced as -ᑎᓐ- in many words but 
should not be written that way. An example is the word ᐧᐋᒋᓈᑲᓐ which is often 
pronounced in fast speech as ᐧᐋᑎᐋᑲᓐ.  

 
8.9. -ᓈᓅ 

Verbs ending in -ᓈᓅ -naanuu are spelled this way in the conjunct forms, and not as -
ᓈᓄᐧᐃ- or -ᓈᓂᐧᐃ- as in the northern dialect.  

 
ᐁ ᐊᐱᓈᓄᐦᒡ 
ᐁ ᓂᑲᒧᓈᓄᐦᒡ 

 
Note that a shorter form ᓅ -nuu is used for verbs which end with ᐁᐤ -eu or ᐋᐤ -aau: 

 
 ᑳ ᒣᑕᐧᐋᓅᐦᒡ 
 ᑳᒌ ᓂᐹᓅᐦᒡ 
 

The Inland dialect often adds 'h' before the 'ch' in certain conjunct forms, but the Coastal 
people tend to leave it out. (Note: the conjugation guide contains the h, #11, 12a, 12b) 

 
 Coastal    Inland 
 ᐁ ᓂᒥᓈᓅᒡ    ᐁ ᓂᒥᓈᓅᐦᒡ 
 ᐁ ᐊᐱᓈᓅᒡ    ᐁ ᐊᐱᓈᓅᐦᒡ 
 ᑳ ᑕᑯᔑᓈᓅᒡ    ᑳ ᑕᑯᔑᓈᓅᐦᒡ 
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Revised March 2017  Southern Spelling Manual 

 

49 

8.10 ᐹ  
The words for 'wash'  are now all spelled with ᐹ and not ᐧᐹ : 

   
New spelling ᐹ Old spelling ᑆ 
ᒋᔥᑖᐹᐅᑖᐤ ᒋᔥᑖᑆᐅᑖᐤ 
ᒋᔥᑖᐹᐧᐃᔨᓲ ᒋᔥᑖᑆᐧᐃᔨᓲ 
ᒣᔥᑖᐹᐅᑖᐤ ᒣᔥᑖᑆᐅᑖᐤ  
ᒥᔮᐹᐅᒉᐤ  ᒥᔻᑆᐅᒉᐤ  
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Part Nine:  Punctuation 
 

9.1 ᒋᐸᐦᐄᑲᓂᔥ  Period    

 
The end of a sentence is marked with ᙮ used as a period. 

 
 ᓂᒥᔥᑕᒥᔦᔨᐦᑌᓈᓐ ᔖᔥ ᐁ ᒌᔅᑖᑲᓅᐦᒡ ᐆ ᒪᓯᓇᐦᐄᑲᓐ᙮ 
 

9.2 ᐃᔅᑯᑖᒧᐧᐋᑲᓐ, ᓇᐦᐊᑖᒧᐧᐋᑲᓐ  Comma  

 
 The comma is used to mark when you take a breath. 
 
 ᐁᓛ, ᕉᕪ, ᑌᐃᓰ ᑲᔦᐦ ᒪᕐᑲᕇᑦ ᒥᔥᑖᐸᑎᓰᐅᒡ᙮ 

9.3 Question mark   

 
The English question mark is not used when the sentence begins with a question word 
such as  ᑖᓐ, ᐊᐧᐁᓐ, ᒉᐧᑳᓐ, ᑖᐃᔅᑉ, or ᑖᓂᑌᐦ. 
 
 ᐊᐧᐁᓐ ᑌᑯᔑᐦᒃ᙮ 
 ᒉᐧᑳᓐ ᑳ ᒥᓂᐦᐧᑫᔨᓐ᙮ 
 ᑖᓐ ᒋᒪᔅᒋᓯᓐ᙮ 
 ᑖᐃᔅᑉ / ᑖᐃᔥᐱᔥ ᒉ ᑕᑯᔑᐦᒃ᙮ 
 ᑖᓂᑌᐦ ᐁᐦᑖᑦ ᕈᕪ᙮ 
 
The question marker ᐋ is added to make a yes-no question and is written separately.  
 
 ᓂᐹᐤ   ᓂᐹᐤ ᐋ᙮ 
 ᒦᒋᓲ   ᒦᒋᓲ ᐋ᙮ 
 ᐋᐸᑎᓰᐤ  ᐋᐸᑎᓰᐤ ᐋ᙮ 
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The question marker ᐋ is written after the word to which you would like the answer 
‘yes’ or ‘no’.   
 
 ᐅᑖᑯᔒᐦᒡ ᐋ ᒌ ᑕᑯᔑᓐ᙮ ᒌ ᑕᑯᔑᓐ ᐋ ᐅᑖᑯᔒᐦᒡ᙮ 
 ᒌ ᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ ᐋ ᐅᔒᒥᔥᐦ᙮ ᐅᔒᒥᔥᐦ ᐋ ᒌ ᐧᐋᐸᒣᐤ᙮ 
 

9.4 Quotation marks 
 

These are not used in writing Cree syllabics. Instead, verbs like ᐃᑌᐤ, ᐃᓈᓅ and 
ᐃᑖᑲᓅ are used to indicate that someone else is speaking, or that someone's words are 
being reported.  
 
 ᐧᐄᐸᒡ ᓂᑲ ᒦᒋᓱᓐ ᐃᐧᑌᐤ ᒣᕇ᙮ 

 

Part Ten: Writing Names 
 
Writing the names of children is very difficult these days when parents often give their sons and 

daughters English names which have non-Cree sounds and unusual spellings.  The teacher and 

the parent(s) may often have different ways of pronouncing, and therefore spelling, the child's 

name. The child may in fact change the way she or he wishes to spell their name in Syllabics 

after several years of schooling in Cree. 

 

It is up to the teacher and the parent(s) to agree on what to do, understanding that there can be 

two right ways to spell names, and that the child can choose for herself or himself, usually 

around grade 3. 

 

The Terminology Forum on the eastcree.org website gives the Cree syllabics spelling of over 

2,700 names:  terminology.eastcree.org 
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Part Eleven: Standard Roman Orthography (SRO) 
 

Definition 
A standard roman orthography is one that matches exactly the syllabic standard orthography. It is 
useful for typing tools, for computers and for automatic conversions from roman to syllabics and 
from syllabics to roman. You can find an automatic convertor at: http://syllabics.atlas-ling.ca/ 
 

Vowel length: hats or double vowels 
Long vowels in syllabics are marked with a dot above the syllabic character. In roman, there are 
several options for indicating vowel length by using either double vowels or a hat over the 
vowel: 
 

Dot above (Syllabics) Double vowel  Hat over vowel 
ᐄ    ii   î 
ᐆ    uu   û 
ᐋ    aa   â 

 
In other variants of Cree a macron (for example ā, ī, ū) is used, but not in East Cree. The double 
vowel is often easier to type but makes the word look longer.  
 
ᐁ (e) is always long, but never written with a dot above in syllabics, or in roman, as ee or ê., 
although in some other variants of Cree, it is written ê.  
 

Combination of finals 
When finals combine it is important to distinguish the sequence of characters that corresponds to 
two different syllabic characters from the ones that correspond to just one syllabic character. 
This is why in roman orthography, the hyphen (-) is used to make this distinction:  
 

Compare…   with... 
 
t-h  ᑦᐦ   th ᕪ   
 
s-h   ᔅᐦ   sh ᔥ  
 
p-h  ᑉᐦ   ph ᕝ  

 
The hyphen is only used when there is a possibility for ambiguity. 


